
Regular Meeting of the Fairfield County Budget Commission 
February 2, 2026, 8:30 a.m. 

108 North High Street 
Lancaster, Ohio 

A. Welcome & Pledge of Allegiance

B. Announcements/Organizational Items

1. Review of Recent Legislation, Inside Millage, and Draft Policy

2. Notice Procedures & Delegates, as needed

3. Election of Officers

4. Public Comments

C. Approval of Minutes from December 29, 2025

Motion for the Approval of Minutes of  December 29, 2025 

D. Review of Action Items

E. Resolutions, Voting List

02.02.26.a:  A resolution to sign the Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for 
multiple taxing districts. 
02.02.26.b: A resolution to approve multiple Fairfield County taxing district tax collection 
estimates and tax rates to be levied for tax year 2026, collected in 2027. 
02.02.26.c: A resolution to sign the Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple 
taxing districts. 
02.02.26.d: A resolution to sign Amended Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple 
taxing districts. 

F. Open Items

G. Notice:  The next regular meeting is Monday, February 23, 2026, 8:30 a.m.

H. Adjourn











































02.02.26.a   A resolution to sign Amended Official Certificates of Estimated 
Resources for multiple taxing districts 

WHEREAS, The Fairfield County Auditor’s Office has received sufficient information 
to prepare Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple taxing 
districts, as attached; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAIRFIELD COUNTY BUDGET 
COMMISSION, COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD, STATE OF OHIO: 

Section 1. The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes signing the attached 
Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple taxing districts. 

Section 2. The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes the County Auditor’s 
Office to provide copies of the Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources 
to the multiple entities, retaining a file copy. 

Prepared by: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst 

Supplemental materials are attached. 



To: The Fairfield County Budget Commission

From: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst

Date: 01/26/26

Subject: 1/26/26 BC Packet (2025 year end cleanup)

The chart below outlines the amended certificates proposed by political subdivisions and are in 
order of the type of political subdivision.

Name of 
Political 
Subdivision

Change to 
Revenue 
Estimate

Fund Name Fund Type Comments, if 
any

Deemed 
Reasonable,
Y or N

City Of 
Lancaster

$63,865.62 (2009)  3 Mil 
Levy Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$375,480.00 (4013)  Bond 
Retirement 
Fund

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$59,099.20 (3014)  
LDOT 
Improvement 
Fund

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$27,295.81 (3016)  
General 
Improvement 
Fund

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$937,519.65 (3031)  Ety 
Rd TIF - 
Service Fund 
(Island 
Capital 
Credits)

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$3,560,825.25 (6027)  
Water Utility 
Reserve

Enterprise 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$159,864.00 (6029)  
Waste Water 
Utility 
Reserve

Enterprise 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$40,000.00 (8055)  Hotel 
Motel Tax 
Fund

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Pleasantville

$37,298.82 1000 
General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Revenue 
supporting 
documentation 
will be 
uploaded later

Y



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 6 Fiscal Year: 2025

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2025
Taxing Authority: City Of Lancaster
Submitted By: Allison Ray

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2025 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $20,186,103.21 $3,096,000.00 $25,242,986.72 $48,525,089.93

Special Revenue Fund $24,851,388.87 $3,478,614.00 $73,158,868.98 $101,488,871.85
Debt Service Fund $553.88 $0.00 $1,200,340.00 $1,200,893.88

Capital Projects Fund $6,082,033.77 $0.00 $10,412,104.12 $16,494,137.89
Enterprise Fund $58,595,237.99 $0.00 $140,351,981.00 $198,947,218.99

Internal Service Fund $6,206,245.54 $0.00 $15,687,732.00 $21,893,977.54
Fiduciary Fund $5,937,021.48 $0.00 $508,500.00 $6,445,521.48

Total All Funds $121,858,584.74 $6,574,614.00 $266,562,512.82 $394,995,711.56

Tricia Nettles/ Anitra Scott/ Elanta Ohare, 
City Of Lancaster
104 E Main Street
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2025
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2025
Taxing Authority: City Of Lancaster
Submitted By: Allison Ray

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(1001)  
General Fund

$20,186,103.21 $0.00 $0.00 $20,186,103.21 $3,096,000.00 $358,000.00 $0.00 $24,884,986.72 $28,338,986.72 $48,525,089.93 $23,508,9
10.16 $25,016,179.77

Special Revenue Fund

(2007)  
Cemetery 

Fund

$584,171.25 $0.00 $0.00 $584,171.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $879,488.88 $879,488.88 $1,463,660.13 $961,754.
75 $501,905.38

(2008)  
Department of 
Transportation

$1,453,872.33 $0.00 $0.00 $1,453,872.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,527,274.00 $4,527,274.00 $5,981,146.33 $4,703,61
9.75 $1,277,526.58

(2009)  3 Mil 
Levy Fund

$581,815.87 $0.00 $0.00 $581,815.87 $2,869,000.00 $205,500.00 $0.00 $3,567,739.46 $6,642,239.46 $7,224,055.33 $3,492,73
9.46 $3,731,315.87

(2012)  Parks 
and Recreation 

Fund

$3,284,540.52 $0.00 $0.00 $3,284,540.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,424,882.28 $4,424,882.28 $7,709,422.80 $4,826,99
2.25 $2,882,430.55

(2016)  
Income Tax 

Fund

$6,063,422.89 $0.00 $0.00 $6,063,422.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,750,000.00 $36,750,000.00 $42,813,422.89 $42,620,4
65.75 $192,957.14

(2020) Special 
Improvement 

District

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $93,312.11 $93,312.11 $93,312.11 $93,312.1
1 $0.00



(2021)  Transit 
System (Taxi 
Token) Fund

$6,894.45 $0.00 $0.00 $6,894.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,486.66 $36,486.66 $43,381.11 $11,113.1
7 $32,267.94

(2023)  911 
TARFF - 

Police

$192,725.94 $0.00 $0.00 $192,725.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,725.94 $115,000.
00 $77,725.94

(2024)  E. 
Byrne Family 

Violence 
Grant

$427.56 $0.00 $0.00 $427.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $427.56 $0.00 $427.56

(2025)  Law 
Director - 

Victim 
Assistance

$48,250.01 $0.00 $0.00 $48,250.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $128,250.01 $122,518.
00 $5,732.01

(2026)  
Lancaster 

Community 
Development 

Fund

$167,645.48 $0.00 $0.00 $167,645.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,005,192.00 $1,005,192.00 $1,172,837.48 $913,460.
00 $259,377.48

(2027)  Law 
Enforcement 
Block Grant

$23,058.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,058.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,058.00 $23,058.00 $46,116.00 $23,058.0
0 $23,058.00

(2028)  Police 
& Fire Pension

$29.58 $0.00 $0.00 $29.58 $609,614.00 $0.00 $0.00 $609,614.00 $1,219,228.00 $1,219,257.58 $609,643.
58 $609,614.00

(2030)  
Municipal 
Court CC 

Surveillance

$28,163.69 $0.00 $0.00 $28,163.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,163.69 $0.00 $28,163.69

(2031)  Public 
Sites & Open 
Spaces Fund

$211,300.76 $0.00 $0.00 $211,300.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $216,300.76 $15,000.0
0 $201,300.76

(2032)  
Indigent 
Driver-

Alcohol Fund

$203,700.03 $0.00 $0.00 $203,700.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $243,700.03 $200,000.
00 $43,700.03

(2033)  Law 
Enforcement-

Education 
Fund

$103,343.11 $0.00 $0.00 $103,343.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,343.11 $0.00 $103,343.11

(2034)  MC 
Judge 

Computerizati
on (1901.26)

$31,886.39 $0.00 $0.00 $31,886.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $71,886.39 $70,500.0
0 $1,386.39



(2035)  MC 
Probation 
(737.41 & 
2951.021)

$1,201,258.37 $0.00 $0.00 $1,201,258.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $872,510.00 $872,510.00 $2,073,768.37 $1,043,56
0.00 $1,030,208.37

(2036)  Muni 
Court Clerk-

Computer

$187,526.18 $0.00 $0.00 $187,526.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $397,526.18 $268,843.
00 $128,683.18

(2037)  Muni 
Court Special 

Projects

$522,113.77 $0.00 $0.00 $522,113.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $965,000.00 $965,000.00 $1,487,113.77 $1,374,01
6.00 $113,097.77

(2038)  Muni 
Court - Family 

Violence

$21,698.90 $0.00 $0.00 $21,698.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,698.90 $0.00 $21,698.90

(2039)  Muni 
Court - Drug 

Court Program

$210,952.50 $0.00 $0.00 $210,952.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $554,500.00 $554,500.00 $765,452.50 $696,033.
00 $69,419.50

(2040)  FEMA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(2041)  Ohio 
Peace Officers 

Training 
OPOTA

$40,833.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,833.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,833.00 $40,000.0
0 $833.00

(2042)  
OneOhio 
Opioid 

Settlement 
Fund

$199,563.06 $0.00 $0.00 $199,563.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $299,563.06 $181,392.
00 $118,171.06

(2043)  DARE 
Officer 

Retention 
Grant

$98,686.72 $0.00 $0.00 $98,686.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $98,686.72 $20,000.0
0 $78,686.72

(2044)  Safe 
Routes To 

School (SRTS)

$2,779.56 $0.00 $0.00 $2,779.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,779.56 $0.00 $2,779.56

(2046)  .15 
Fire Levy

$1,678,931.67 $0.00 $0.00 $1,678,931.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,256,529.37 $2,256,529.37 $3,935,461.04 $3,044,85
7.06 $890,603.98

(2047)  .45 
Police & Fire 

Levy

$3,906,037.42 $0.00 $0.00 $3,906,037.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,862,588.11 $6,862,588.11 $10,768,625.53 $10,415,4
61.88 $353,163.65



(2048)  DOJ 
Equitable 

Sharing Grant

$239,565.64 $0.00 $0.00 $239,565.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $245,565.64 $60,000.0
0 $185,565.64

(2049)  Court 
Electronic 
Monitoring

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(2051)  .45 
Police & Fire 

Levy 2021

$2,964,391.23 $0.00 $0.00 $2,964,391.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,769,588.11 $6,769,588.11 $9,733,979.34 $9,029,49
0.75 $704,488.59

(2052)  Local 
Fiscal 

Recovery 
Fund

$123,381.50 $0.00 $0.00 $123,381.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $123,381.50 $123,381.
50 $0.00

(2073) 
Community 

Development 
Block Grant 

(CDBG)

$75,692.26 $0.00 $0.00 $75,692.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,454,406.00 $1,454,406.00 $1,530,098.26 $506,513.
35 $1,023,584.91

(2074) Home 
Loan Repay 
Revolving 

Acct

$27,191.49 $0.00 $0.00 $27,191.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $27,691.49 $500.00 $27,191.49

(2075) CDBG 
Loan Repay 
Revolving 

Acct

$32,083.37 $0.00 $0.00 $32,083.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $700.00 $32,783.37 $25,700.0
0 $7,083.37

(2083) Comm 
Dev Chip 

Home 
Program FD

$175,165.59 $0.00 $0.00 $175,165.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $597,000.00 $597,000.00 $772,165.59 $228,279.
79 $543,885.80

(2085) CDBG-
CV CARES 

ACT GRANT

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(2090)  State 
Highway Fund

$158,288.78 $0.00 $0.00 $158,288.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $222,000.00 $222,000.00 $380,288.78 $200,000.
00 $180,288.78

Debt Service Fund

(4013)  Bond 
Retirement 

Fund

$553.88 $0.00 $0.00 $553.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200,340.00 $1,200,340.00 $1,200,893.88 $1,200,89
3.88 $0.00

(4014)  Park $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



(4015)  
Downtown 

Special 
Assessment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Projects Fund

(3014)  LDOT 
Improvement 

Fund

$488,869.53 $0.00 $0.00 $488,869.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $261,558.95 $261,558.95 $750,428.48 $672,558.
95 $77,869.53

(3015)  Parks 
Improvement 

Fund

$99,793.59 $0.00 $0.00 $99,793.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,435.29 $150,435.29 $250,228.88 $150,000.
00 $100,228.88

(3016)  
General 

Improvement 
Fund

$450,694.05 $0.00 $0.00 $450,694.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $257,581.90 $257,581.90 $708,275.95 $507,581.
90 $200,694.05

(3017)  
Improvement 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(3020)  Capital 
Improvement 

Fund

$3,637,109.13 $0.00 $0.00 $3,637,109.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,009,783.92 $8,009,783.92 $11,646,893.05 $6,809,08
8.00 $4,837,805.05

(3021)  Fire 
Capital 

Improvement

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(3022)  Fire 
Impact

$1,316,605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,316,605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $355,000.00 $355,000.00 $1,671,605.00 $1,465,00
0.00 $206,605.00

(3023)  Code 
Enforcement - 
Fire Insurance 

Escrow

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(3030)  Ety Rd 
TIFF - 

Construction

$66.04 $0.00 $0.00 $66.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66.04 $0.00 $66.04

(3031)  Ety Rd 
TIF - Service 
Fund (Island 

Capital 
Credits)

$12,775.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,775.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,127,519.65 $1,127,519.65 $1,140,294.65 $1,005,24
8.44 $135,046.21

(3060)  
Timbertop TIF 

Fund

$76,121.43 $0.00 $0.00 $76,121.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,224.41 $250,224.41 $326,345.84 $326,345.
84 $0.00



Enterprise Fund

(6002)  Gas 
Fund (900,000 

Adv)

$12,321,189.58 $0.00 $0.00 $12,321,189.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,637,484.88 $23,637,484.88 $35,958,674.46 $23,591,4
44.75 $12,367,229.71

(6003)  Water 
Fund

$7,983,078.54 $0.00 $0.00 $7,983,078.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,751,700.00 $11,751,700.00 $19,734,778.54 $14,539,5
14.87 $5,195,263.67

(6004)  Water 
Pollution 

Control Fund

$14,308,792.04 $0.00 $0.00 $14,308,792.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,464,789.00 $14,464,789.00 $28,773,581.04 $18,688,5
03.75 $10,085,077.29

(6005)  
Sanitation 

Fund

$2,345,783.49 $0.00 $0.00 $2,345,783.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,726,550.00 $5,726,550.00 $8,072,333.49 $6,426,22
6.75 $1,646,106.74

(6006)  Storm 
Water Utility  

- **

$1,266,393.92 $0.00 $0.00 $1,266,393.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500,000.00 $3,500,000.00 $4,766,393.92 $3,475,20
0.75 $1,291,193.17

(6019)  Storm 
Water Utility 

Reserve

$2,542,700.66 $0.00 $0.00 $2,542,700.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,394,744.20 $4,394,744.20 $6,937,444.86 $4,713,27
1.12 $2,224,173.74

(6021)  Storm 
Water Repair 

& 
Improvement

$1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00

(6022)  
Wellhead 
Protection

$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00

(6023)  W.P.C. 
Capital 

Replacement 
Fund - **

$1,688,044.29 $0.00 $0.00 $1,688,044.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $1,928,044.29 $794,725.
77 $1,133,318.52

(6025)  Div. of 
Water 

Improvement 
Fund

$1,335,923.26 $0.00 $0.00 $1,335,923.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275,000.00 $275,000.00 $1,610,923.26 $618,000.
00 $992,923.26

(6026)  Water 
Construction

$1,986.40 $0.00 $0.00 $1,986.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,986.40 $1,986.40 $0.00

(6027)  Water 
Utility Reserve

$4,210,767.60 $0.00 $0.00 $4,210,767.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,724,274.15 $41,724,274.15 $45,935,041.75 $36,551,9
69.67 $9,383,072.08



(6029)  Waste 
Water Utility 

Reserve

$8,916,979.11 $0.00 $0.00 $8,916,979.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,637,438.77 $34,637,438.77 $43,554,417.88 $23,711,5
50.63 $19,842,867.25

(6030)  
Wastewater 
Construction

$23,441.24 $0.00 $0.00 $23,441.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,441.24 $23,441.2
4 $0.00

(6096)  Utility 
Deposit Fund

$150,157.86 $0.00 $0.00 $150,157.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,157.86 $0.00 $150,157.86

Internal Service Fund

(7006)  
Utilities 

Collection 
Fund

$319,049.29 $0.00 $0.00 $319,049.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,274,372.00 $2,274,372.00 $2,593,421.29 $2,038,84
8.25 $554,573.04

(7010)  Fuel 
Depot Fund

$306,956.87 $0.00 $0.00 $306,956.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,184,000.00 $1,184,000.00 $1,490,956.87 $1,034,00
0.00 $456,956.87

(7020)   
Information 

Services

$496,156.71 $0.00 $0.00 $496,156.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,309,860.00 $1,309,860.00 $1,806,016.71 $1,384,12
1.75 $421,894.96

(7022)  Health 
Insurance 

Management

$5,016,352.72 $0.00 $0.00 $5,016,352.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,656,000.00 $10,656,000.00 $15,672,352.72 $11,896,8
25.00 $3,775,527.72

(7030)  
Environmental 

Engineering

$67,729.95 $0.00 $0.00 $67,729.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $263,500.00 $263,500.00 $331,229.95 $253,874.
00 $77,355.95

Fiduciary Fund

(8012)  Buster 
- Bureau of 

Underground 
Storage Tanks

$33,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,000.00 $33,000.0
0 $0.00

(8020)  
Budgetary 

Agency Fund

$128,552.37 $0.00 $0.00 $128,552.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $128,552.37 $0.00 $128,552.37

(8021)  Utility 
Agency 

Overpayments

$301,004.37 $0.00 $0.00 $301,004.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $301,004.37 $0.00 $301,004.37



(8022)  
Unclaimed 

Funds

$111,424.43 $0.00 $0.00 $111,424.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $111,424.43 $0.00 $111,424.43

(8023)  Code 
Enf. - Fire Ins. 

Escrow

$84,035.28 $0.00 $0.00 $84,035.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $174,035.28 $110,000.
00 $64,035.28

(8024)  Parks 
Rental 

Deposits

$121,884.90 $0.00 $0.00 $121,884.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $161,884.90 $50,000.0
0 $111,884.90

(8025)  
Treasurer 

Agency Fund

$25,617.65 $0.00 $0.00 $25,617.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,617.65 $0.00 $25,617.65

(8034)  
Treasurer's 
Cemetary 

Trust Capital 
Fund

$1,013,071.56 $0.00 $0.00 $1,013,071.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $1,044,071.56 $130,000.
00 $914,071.56

(8035)  
Treasurer's 
Cemetary 
Interment 

Fund

$279,654.80 $0.00 $0.00 $279,654.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $319,654.80 $27,000.0
0 $292,654.80

(8037)  
Treasurer's 

Post Closure 
Trust 

(Landfill)

$592,577.42 $0.00 $0.00 $592,577.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $592,577.42 $0.00 $592,577.42

(8038)  
Transfer 
Facility 
Closure 

Restricted 
Fund

$30,447.27 $0.00 $0.00 $30,447.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,447.27 $0.00 $30,447.27

(8050)  BWC 
Processing 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(8055)  Hotel 
Motel Tax 

Fund

$66,988.88 $0.00 $0.00 $66,988.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $306,988.88 $281,021.
00 $25,967.88

(8058)  Violet 
Twp - City of 
Lanc. JEDD

$3,313.40 $0.00 $0.00 $3,313.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $28,313.40 $19,237.1
3 $9,076.27

(8060)  
Escrow 

Deposits Fund

$3,145,449.15 $0.00 $0.00 $3,145,449.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,145,449.15 $3,145,44
9.15 $0.00



(8097)  Law 
Library Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.0
0 $0.00

Total All 
Funds $121,858,584.74 $0.00 $0.00 $121,858,584.74 $6,574,614.00 $563,500.00 $0.00 $265,999,012.8

2 $273,137,126.82 $394,995,711.56 $275,264,
544.30 $119,731,167.26



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 3 Fiscal Year: 2025

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2025
Taxing Authority: Village Of Pleasantville
Submitted By: PENNY MARQUART

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2025 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $77,444.24 $53,000.00 $352,836.32 $483,280.56

Special Revenue Fund $102,760.19 $42,500.00 $98,950.00 $244,210.19
Capital Projects Fund $95,376.25 $0.00 $0.00 $95,376.25

Enterprise Fund $166,631.73 $0.00 $212,500.00 $379,131.73
Fiduciary Fund $34,637.70 $0.00 $294,745.00 $329,382.70

Total All Funds $476,850.11 $95,500.00 $959,031.32 $1,531,381.43

Penny Marquart, 
Village Of Pleasantville
Box 193
Pleasantville,Ohio,43148

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2025
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2025
Taxing Authority: Village Of Pleasantville
Submitted By: PENNY MARQUART

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$77,444.24 $0.00 $0.00 $77,444.24 $53,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $346,836.32 $405,836.32 $483,280.56 $467,383.
15 $15,897.41

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Street 
Fund

$3,505.87 $0.00 $0.00 $3,505.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,500.00 $48,500.00 $52,005.87 $48,909.9
7 $3,095.90

2021 State 
Highway Fund

$16,772.72 $0.00 $0.00 $16,772.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $20,372.72 $5,000.00 $15,372.72

2041 Parks & 
Recreation

$21,155.35 $0.00 $0.00 $21,155.35 $21,000.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $30,850.00 $54,350.00 $75,505.35 $72,570.5
8 $2,934.77

2091 Police 
Levy Fund

$29,959.17 $0.00 $0.00 $29,959.17 $21,500.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,500.00 $53,459.17 $32,436.6
3 $21,022.54

2101 
Permissive 

Tax

$31,367.08 $0.00 $0.00 $31,367.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 $42,867.08 $12,000.0
0 $30,867.08

Enterprise Fund



(5101) Water 
Fund

$81,265.45 $0.00 $0.00 $81,265.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $203,500.00 $203,500.00 $284,765.45 $216,507.
01 $68,258.44

(5721) Water 
Capital Imp

$32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $35,000.00 $24,675.3
2 $10,324.68

(5722) 
Enterprise 

Debt Service

$21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $27,000.00 $20,435.8
1 $6,564.19

(5781) 
Water/Sewer 
Deposit Fund

$32,366.28 $0.00 $0.00 $32,366.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,366.28 $3,000.00 $29,366.28

Fiduciary Fund

9101 
Unclaimed 

Monies

$1,880.07 $0.00 $0.00 $1,880.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,880.07 $1,000.00 $1,880.07

9901 Walnut 
Creek Sewer 
District Fund

$196.70 $0.00 $0.00 $196.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $286,000.00 $286,000.00 $286,196.70 $276,484.
96 $9,711.74

9902 Mayor's 
Court

$15,032.69 $0.00 $0.00 $15,032.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,745.00 $4,745.00 $19,777.69 $10,909.5
2 $8,868.17

9976 WCSD 
Deposit Trust 

Fund

$17,528.24 $0.00 $0.00 $17,528.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,528.24 $3,000.00 $17,528.24

Capital Projects Fund

(4201) ODNR 
Grant (Capital 

One)

$95,376.25 $0.00 $0.00 $95,376.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95,376.25 $0.00 $95,376.25

Total All 
Funds $476,850.11 $0.00 $0.00 $476,850.11 $95,500.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $948,531.32 $1,054,531.32 $1,531,381.43 $1,194,31

2.95 $337,068.48



To: The Fairfield County Budget Commission

From: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst

Date: 01/26/26

Subject: 1/26/26 BC Packet

The chart below outlines the amended certificates proposed by political subdivisions and are in 
order of the type of political subdivision.

Name of 
Political 
Subdivision

Change to 
Revenue 
Estimate

Fund Name Fund 
Type

Comments, 
if any

Deemed 
Reasonable

Y or N
Basil Joint 
Fire District

$1,424,957.39 1000 General Fund 
(Fire District)

General 
Fund

Annual 
Appropriation

Y

Basil Joint 
Fire District

$129,416.43 2281 EMS (Billing) Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Annual 
Appropriation

Y

Berne 
Township

$315,775.60 1000 General Fund General 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$50,000.00 4905 Fire Fund 
Capital 
Improvement

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$150,000.00 4906 Capital 
Reserve (Road 
Maint. Equipment)

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$15,354.16 2011 Motor Vehicle 
License Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$181,720.53 2021 Gasoline Tax 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$198,582.42 2031 Road & 
Bridge Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$536,235.61 2111 Fire 
Operating Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$202,731.61 2141 Road 
Improvement Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$7,244.94 2181 Zoning Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne 
Township

$19,735.71 2231 Permissive 
Motor Vehicle 
License

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y



Berne 
Township

$290.74 3101 Bond 
Retirement Fund 
(Firehouse)

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

-$2,722,738.70 (001-0000) 
General Fund *

General 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

-$3,884.69 (001-9006) 
Chromebooks

General 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$191,396.88 (001-9991) 
Textbook & 
Instructional 
Materials

General 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$191,516.75 (001-9992) Capital 
& Maintenance 
Set-Aside

General 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$0.00 007-9019 South
Central Power -
ROX Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$62.22 007-9111
Unclaimed Monies
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$1,762.93 018-9017 Veterans
Committee Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$2,840.99 018-9020 School
Support
Elementary Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$14,822.82 018-9050 School
Support High
School Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

-$15,811.26 200 Activity Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$213.89 300-9400 Band
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$3,820.39 300-9500 Athletic
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$36,269.01 439-9010
Preschool Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$382.28 451 Data 
Communications 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$0.00 499-9019 Ohio
Arts Grant Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Appropriation 
only. No 
revenue change

Y

YAppropriation 
only. No revenue 
change



Berne Union 
L.S.D

$54,254.99 002-9021 Cops
Reserve Fund

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

-$1,993,690.93 004 Building Fund Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$193,484.69 070-9021 Capital
Projects Fund

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$4,731.40 006 Food Service 
Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$6,342.74 009 Uniform 
Suppies Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$59,477.08 020 Preschool 
Support Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

-$193,320.37 024 Medical 
Insurance Fund

Internal 
Service 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

-$1,900.00 007-9017 Mike
Spires Scholarship
Fund

Fiduciary 
Fund

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$203,932.40 516-9026 Part B-
IDEA-FY 2026

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$143,408.73 572-9026 Title I-FY
2026

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$11,204.31 584-9026 Title IV-
A-FY 2026

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$4,282.81 587-9026 Early
Childhood-IDEA-
FY 2026

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$26,008.04 590-9026 Title II-A-
FY 2026

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$3,419.76 002-9022
Capitalized Interest
Fund

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$8,332,149.90 (1001)  General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$38,298.97 (2007)  Cemetery 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$359,422.34 (2008)  
Department of 
Transportation

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$1,088,252.31 (2009)  3 Mil Levy 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y



City Of 
Lancaster

$1,888,349.53 (2012)  Parks and 
Recreation Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$159,914.59 (2016)  Income 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$15,000.00 (2020) Special 
Improvement 
District

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$24,584.52 (2023)  911 TARFF 
- Police

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$103,706.99 (2025)  Law 
Director - Victim 
Assistance

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

-$576,546.56 (2026)  Lancaster 
Community 
Development Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

City Of 
Lancaster

-$9,070.00 (2027)  Law 
Enforcement Block 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

City Of 
Lancaster

$38,335.34 (2028)  Police & 
Fire Pension

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$288,598.03 (2031)  Public 
Sites & Open 
Spaces Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$20,011.94 (2032)  Indigent 
Driver-Alcohol 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$260.00 (2033)  Law 
Enforcement-
Education Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$8,361.83 (2034)  MC Judge 
Computerization 
(1901.26)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$295,961.25 (2035)  MC 
Probation (737.41 
& 2951.021)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$387,159.63 (2036)  Muni Court 
Clerk-Computer

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$132,539.49 (2037)  Muni Court 
Special Projects

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$371.89 (2038)  Muni Court 
- Family Violence

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y



City Of 
Lancaster

$59,044.15 (2039)  Muni Court 
- Drug Court
Program

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$41,000.00 (2041)  Ohio 
Peace Officers 
Training OPOTA

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$4,230.43 (2042)  OneOhio 
Opioid Settlement 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$27,769.99 (2043)  DARE 
Officer Retention 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$470,685.98 (2046)  .15 Fire 
Levy

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$1,889,385.68 (2047)  .45 Police 
& Fire Levy

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

-$37,847.23 (2048)  DOJ 
Equitable Sharing 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

City Of 
Lancaster

$1,432,679.99 (2051)  .45 Police 
& Fire Levy 2021

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$26,067.42 (2052)  Local 
Fiscal Recovery 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$220,120.21 (2073) Community 
Development Block 
Grant (CDBG)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$381.16 (2074) Home Loan 
Repay Revolving 
Acct

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$303.86 (2075) CDBG Loan 
Repay Revolving 
Acct

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$437,645.06 (2083) Comm Dev 
Chip Home 
Program FD

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Lancaster

$54,577.10 (2090)  State 
Highway Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$939,866.91 100  General Fund General 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$2,678,694.13 201  Street Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$44,050.65 202  State 
Highway Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y



City Of 
Pickerington

$8,842.49 203  Rte 256 
Highway Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$429,556.89 204  Parks & 
Recreation Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$22,539.05 205  Computer 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$6,296.97 206  O.M.V.I. 
Education Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$0.37 207  Law 
Enforcement Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

-$1,207,496.84 208  Police Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

City Of 
Pickerington

$0.03 209  Mandatory 
Drug Enforcement 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$2,880.22 213  Immobilization 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$111,148.42 214  Urban 
Forestry

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$0.27 220  Indigent 
Drivers Interlock & 
Alcohol Monitoring

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$59,590.28 221  Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

City Of 
Pickerington

$22,483.57 225  ONEOHIO 
Opioid Settlement 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

$56,904.62 7003 - Health 
District General

General 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

-$288.39 7005 - Trailer 
Parks/Camps/Pools

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

$84,777.18 7006 - Public 
Health Nursing

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y



Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

-$16,168.44 7008 - Food 
Services

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

-$3,182.77 7009 - Water 
Systems

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

$52,320.97 7011 - Sewage 
Program Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

-$40,189.51 7012 - Women 
Infants and 
Children WIC

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

-$1,310.13 7017 - Swimming 
Pools & Spas

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

-$10,637.66 7321 - CRI 
Bioterrorism Grant 
ODOH

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County 
Health 
District

$94,731.78 7646 - Landfill / C 
& DD Disposal

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$8,773.96 7594 - General General 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$30,704.50 7619 - MCU Fed 
Equitable Sharing 
Program

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$59,101.21 7844 0 Law 
Enforcement 
Diversion Program 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$5,196.37 7829 - MCIU JAG 
GRANT

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$250,425.17 7830 - MCIU Drug 
Law Enforcement 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y



Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$686,868.28 7858 - MCU COAP 
Program Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$271,069.68 7864 - MCU 
Recovery Ohio 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$7,115.28 7892 - MCU Am 
Rescue Plan-
OCJS Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Major 
Crimes Unit

$78,000.00 7911 - MCU State 
Violent Crime 
Reduction Program

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

$1,098,076.08 7308 - General General 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

$9,422.82 7676 - Rock Mill Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

$10,656.29 7791 - Wahkeena 
Nature Preserve 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

-$480,985.00 7905 - H2 Ohio 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

-$11,464.37 7768 - Rock Mill 
Building 
Improvement 
Project

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Prior year 
cash was 
used

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

$317.00 7799 - Parks 
Construction 
Facilities

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

-$1,511.55 7792 - Wahkeena 
Museum Gift Shop

Enterprise
Fund

Fairfield 
County Park 
District

$308.60 7747 - Flight of the 
Hawk Park

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Fairfield 
County 
Regional 
Planning

$389,004.30 7030 - General General 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$1,074,894.15 1000 - General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$16,006.35 2011 - Motor 
Vehicle License 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y



Hocking 
Township

$88,805.69 2021 - Gasoline 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$263,630.48 2031 - Road & 
Bridge Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$15,685.31 2181 - Zoning 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

-$40,743.90 2191 - Fire 
Operating (Special 
Levy)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Hocking 
Township

$71,486.05 2231 - M.V.L. 
Permissive Tax 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$4,387.83 2901 - Misc. State 
& Federal Grants

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$10,515.36 4902 Capital 
Project Equipment

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Hocking 
Township

$100.00 2272 EMA ARPA 
Firefighter Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Juvenile 
Detention 
District

$947,160.58 7564 - General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Juvenile 
Detention 
District

$703,730.71 7711 - Capital 
Expense

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$233,945.30 (1000) General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$14,655.00 (2011) Motor 
Vehicle License 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$136,151.03 (2021) Gasoline 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$816,110.99 (2031) Road & 
Bridge Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$2,820.00 (2041) Tschopp 
Cemetery Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$4,797.80 (2181) Zoning Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Pleasant 
Township

$607,849.55 (2191) Fire 
Operating

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y



Pleasant 
Township

$25,190.47 (2231) MVL 
Permissive Tax 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Port 
Authority

$0.00 7865 - General General 
Fund

Rushcreek 
Township

$140,840.90 1000 - General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$22,479.11 2011 - Motor 
Vehicle License 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$72,534.05 2021 - Gasoline 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$204,581.41 2031 - Road & 
Bridge Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$7,998.81 2181 - Zoning 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$361,096.99 2191 - Fire 
Operating

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$262,719.86 2192 - Road 
Improvement Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$43,269.28 2231 Permissive 
MVL

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Rushcreek 
Township

$0.19 2272 ARPA Fiscal 
Recovery Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Soil & Water 
Conservatio
n District

$207,683.94 7026 - General General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

$50,083.58 1000 General Fund General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

$46,751.65 2011 Street Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

$5,932.66 2012 Street Levy Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

$10,052.72 5101 Water 
Operating

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

-$4,997.17 5103 Water Debt 
Service

Village Of 
Amanda

$15,616.86 5201 Sewer 
Operating

Y

YAppropriation only. 
No revenue 
change

YEnterprise
Fund

Enterprise
Fund



Village Of 
Amanda

$1,792.56 5203 Sewer - Bond 
Retirement (from 
#3101)

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

$49.51 5901 Other (Plow 
Donation)

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Amanda

$666.80 D3 Construction 
Fund

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$282,856.00 General Fund General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$104,065.00 2011 Street Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$14,756.00 2021 State 
Highway Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$132,144.00 2031 Basil 
Memorial 
Cemetery Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$20,500.00 2052 Park Grant Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

-$89.00 2101 Permissive 
Tax Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Baltimore

$24.00 2271 Drug 
Enforcement & 
Education Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$1,000.00 2901 Mayor's 
Court Computer 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

-$627.00 2902 Bicentennial 
Commission Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Baltimore

$35,543.00 5101 Water Fund Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$91,065.00 5201 Sewer Fund Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$26,042.00 5501 Pool Fund Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$59.00 5601 Water 
Improvement

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$33,404.00 5602 Sewer 
Improvement

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$76,343.00 5701 OWDA Well 
Replacement Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

-$2,630.00 5721 Sewer Debt 
Service Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Village Of 
Baltimore

-$1,024.00 5722 Water Debt 
Service Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y



Village Of 
Baltimore

$63,859.00 5723 Storm Sewer 
Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$8,060.00 5781 Utility 
Deposits Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$8.00 9976 Cemetery 
Trust Fund

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$31,000.00 2051 Urban 
Forestry Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$11,260.00 2901 Mayor's 
Court Computer 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Baltimore

$398,500.00 5702 OWDA East 
Sewer & Lift 
Station

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$1,243,036.52 1000 - General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$55,084.89 2011 - Street 
Construction Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$3,839.68 2021 - State 
Highway Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$16,030.87 2101 - MV 
Permissive Tax 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$170.26 2902 - Mayor's 
Court Computer 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$12,195.36 2903 - Parks & 
Recreation

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$34,943.50 2904 - Parks & 
Recreation Impact

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$22,355.84 2905 - Traffic 
Impact

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$64.00 2906 - Mayor's 
Court Computer II

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$2,500.00 2910 - Right of 
Way Fees

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$14,189.43 4903 Lindeman 
TIF#1

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$456,561.97 5101 - Water Fund Enterprise
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y



Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$112,107.99 5201 - Sewer Fund Enterprise
Fund

Village Of 
Lithopolis

$37,693.05 5601 - Stormwater Enterprise
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Lithopolis

-$91,667.87 5602 - Solid Waste Enterprise
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

-$1,545.00 1000 General Fund General 
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

-$450.00 2011 Street Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

$0.00 2021 State 
Highway Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

-$4,200.00 2041 Parks & 
Recreation

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

-$440.00 2101 Permissive 
Tax

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

-$192.20 (5721) Water 
Capital Imp

Enterprise
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

-$532.80 (5722) Enterprise 
Debt Service

Enterprise
Fund

Village Of 
Pleasantville

$30,000.00 9903 Custodial 
Pleasantville 
Festival

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Pleasantville

$5,000.00 9904 Custodial 
Pleasantville 
Queens

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
West 
Rushville

$13,956.84 1000 General Fund General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
West 
Rushville

$5,817.28 2011 Street 
Maintenance & 
RepairFund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Violet 
Township

$1,105,444.37 3104 Fire #593 
Bond Retirement

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Y

Violet 
Township

$7,000,000.00 4911 Fire Station 
593

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$131,184.65 (001-0000) 
General Fund *

General 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$4,477.41 018 Public School 
Support

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Appropriation only. 
No Revenue 
change



Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$4.04 019 Teen Eco 
Summit Project 
Grant

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

-$635,591.31 035 Termination 
Benefits (old 022)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

-$22,220.15 200 Student 
Activity Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$109,725.77 300 Athletic Fund Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$1,178.14 451 Data 
Communications 
Support - One Net

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

-$2,500.00 499 Misc State 
Grants

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$128,000.00 516 9010 IDEA-B - 
FY2014

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$19,296.63 572 Title I (formerly 
Chapter I)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$0.00 587 IDEA 
Preschool-
Handicapped

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

-$2,775.00 590 Title II-A FY03 Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$0.00 599 Misc Federal Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$293,993.96 003 Permanent 
Improvement Fund

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$63,852.20 006 Lunchroom 
Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$53,752.74 009 Uniform 
Supplies Fund

Enterprise
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$161,145.97 007 
Donations/Trust 
Fund

Internal 
Service 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$159,111.50 024 Employee 
Benefits Self 
Insurance

Internal 
Service 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Appropriation 
only. No revenue 
change

Appropriation 
only. No revenue 
change



Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$1,000.00 022 Tournament 
Fund

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$7,896,616.95 070 Projects Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Workforce 
Innovation

$4,346.01 7831 - General General 
Fund

Y



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Basil Joint Fire District
Submitted By: NATALIE CLUM

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $2,848,277.65 $3,900,000.00 $235,100.00 $6,983,377.65

Special Revenue Fund $647,198.41 $0.00 $225,000.00 $872,198.41
Capital Projects Fund $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00
Total All Funds $3,595,476.06 $3,900,000.00 $460,100.00 $7,955,576.06

Natalie Clum, 
Basil Joint Fire District
410 Washington Street
Baltimore,Ohio,43105

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Basil Joint Fire District
Submitted By: NATALIE CLUM

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund (Fire 
District)

$2,934,797.76 $0.00 $86,520.11 $2,848,277.65 $3,900,000.00 $215,100.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $4,135,100.00 $6,983,377.65 $4,867,28
3.50 $2,116,094.15

Special Revenue Fund

2112 Reserve 
(Accrued 

Vacation & 
Sick Leave)

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

2281 EMS 
(Billing)

$419,721.77 $0.00 $0.00 $419,721.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $644,721.77 $219,700.
00 $425,021.77

2901 Special 
Reserve Grant 

Fund

$28,421.64 $0.00 $945.00 $27,476.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,476.64 $0.00 $27,476.64

Capital Projects Fund

4901 Reserve 
(Capital 

Equipment)

$100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

Total All 
Funds $3,682,941.17 $0.00 $87,465.11 $3,595,476.06 $3,900,000.00 $215,100.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 $4,360,100.00 $7,955,576.06 $5,086,98

3.50 $2,868,592.56



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Berne Township
Submitted By: AMY OXLEY

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $904,762.70 $116,000.00 $124,000.00 $1,144,762.70

Special Revenue Fund $11,596,803.04 $3,060,000.00 $380,700.00 $15,037,503.04
Debt Service Fund $28,486.45 $0.00 $0.00 $28,486.45

Capital Projects Fund $793,077.79 $0.00 $125,000.00 $918,077.79
Total All Funds $13,323,129.98 $3,176,000.00 $629,700.00 $17,128,829.98

Amy Oxley, 
Berne Township
5825 Savage Hill Rd
Sugar Grove,Ohio,43155

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Berne Township
Submitted By: AMY OXLEY

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$905,456.36 $0.00 $693.66 $904,762.70 $116,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $117,000.00 $240,000.00 $1,144,762.70 $503,848.
84 $640,913.86

Capital Projects Fund

4905 Fire 
Fund Capital 
Improvement

$493,068.70 $0.00 $0.00 $493,068.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $568,068.70 $450,000.
00 $118,068.70

4906 Capital 
Reserve (Road 

Maint. 
Equipment)

$300,009.09 $0.00 $0.00 $300,009.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $350,009.09 $150,000.
00 $200,009.09

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Motor 
Vehicle 

License Tax 
Fund

$134,752.88 $0.00 $688.92 $134,063.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $155,063.96 $40,000.0
0 $115,063.96

2021 Gasoline 
Tax Fund

$832,480.14 $0.00 $5,862.60 $826,617.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $153,000.00 $153,000.00 $979,617.54 $445,000.
00 $534,617.54

2031 Road & 
Bridge Fund

$1,688,158.72 $0.00 $4,744.49 $1,683,414.23 $585,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $618,000.00 $2,301,414.23 $1,067,60
0.00 $1,233,814.23



2111 Fire 
Operating 

Fund

$7,571,293.83 $0.00 $46,103.25 $7,525,190.58 $2,100,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $2,240,000.00 $9,765,190.58 $2,618,50
0.00 $7,146,690.58

2141 Road 
Improvement 

Fund

$1,250,821.97 $0.00 $0.00 $1,250,821.97 $375,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $381,000.00 $1,631,821.97 $696,000.
00 $935,821.97

2181 Zoning 
Fund

$17,652.35 $0.00 $0.00 $17,652.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $24,152.35 $9,500.00 $14,652.35

2231 
Permissive 

Motor Vehicle 
License

$159,042.41 $0.00 $0.00 $159,042.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,200.00 $21,200.00 $180,242.41 $64,000.0
0 $116,242.41

Debt Service Fund

3101 Bond 
Retirement 

Fund 
(Firehouse)

$28,486.45 $0.00 $0.00 $28,486.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,486.45 $0.00 $28,486.45

Total All 
Funds $13,381,222.90 $0.00 $58,092.92 $13,323,129.98 $3,176,000.00 $80,000.00 $0.00 $549,700.00 $3,805,700.00 $17,128,829.98 $6,044,44

8.84 $11,084,381.14



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Berne Union L.S.D
Submitted By: KIRK M. GRANDY

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $4,417,036.24 $10,403,900.00 $8,589,822.00 $23,410,758.24

Special Revenue Fund $100,280.99 $0.00 $543,868.57 $644,149.56
Debt Service Fund $3,702,674.75 $0.00 $750,000.00 $4,452,674.75

Capital Projects Fund $499,785.76 $0.00 $2,058,028.00 $2,557,813.76
Enterprise Fund $328,751.22 $0.00 $398,800.00 $727,551.22

Internal Service Fund $81,679.63 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,581,679.63
Fiduciary Fund $3,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,100.00

Total All Funds $9,133,308.59 $10,403,900.00 $14,840,518.57 $34,377,727.16

Kirk M. Grandy, 
Berne Union L.S.D
506 N. Main Street
Sugar Grove,Ohio,43155

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Berne Union L.S.D
Submitted By: KIRK M. GRANDY

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(001-0000) 
General Fund 

*

$5,795,703.38 $0.00 $1,387,980.38 $4,407,723.00 $10,021,184.3
0 $399,000.00 $0.00 $8,173,822.00 $18,594,006.30 $23,001,729.30 $23,001,7

29.30 $0.00

(001-9006) 
Chromebooks

$9,690.41 $0.00 $575.10 $9,115.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $26,115.31 $26,115.3
1 $0.00

(001-9991) 
Textbook & 
Instructional 

Materials

$4,999.09 $0.00 $4,960.06 $39.03 $191,357.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $191,357.85 $191,396.88 $191,396.
88 $0.00

(001-9992) 
Capital & 

Maintenance 
Set-Aside

$31,702.81 $0.00 $31,543.91 $158.90 $191,357.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $191,357.85 $191,516.75 $191,516.
75 $0.00

Special Revenue Fund

007-9019 
South Central 
Power - ROX 

Grant

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00

007-9111 
Unclaimed 

Monies Fund

$5,562.22 $0.00 $0.00 $5,562.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,562.22 $5,562.22 $0.00

018-9017 
Veterans 

Committee 
Fund

$10,762.93 $0.00 $0.00 $10,762.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $12,762.93 $12,762.9
3 $0.00



018-9020 
School 
Support 

Elementary 
Fund

$31,015.86 $0.00 $11,174.87 $19,840.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $39,840.99 $39,840.9
9 $0.00

018-9050 
School 

Support High 
School Fund

$2,379.18 $0.00 $1,556.36 $822.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,822.82 $20,822.8
2 $0.00

200 Activity 
Fund

$16,502.62 $0.00 $2,313.88 $14,188.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,188.74 $0.00 $14,188.74

300-9400 
Band Fund

$7,490.05 $0.00 $476.16 $7,013.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,200.00 $15,200.00 $22,213.89 $22,213.8
9 $0.00

300-9500 
Athletic Fund

$4,984.25 $0.00 $4,263.86 $720.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,100.00 $40,100.00 $40,820.39 $40,820.3
9 $0.00

439-9010 
Preschool 

Fund

$41,269.01 $0.00 $0.00 $41,269.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 $79,269.01 $79,269.0
1 $0.00

451 Data 
Communicatio

ns Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,982.28 $3,982.28 $3,982.28 $3,982.28 $0.00

499-9019 Ohio 
Arts Grant 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.0
0 $0.00

516-9026 Part 
B-IDEA-FY 

2026

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $203,932.40 $203,932.40 $203,932.40 $203,932.
40 $0.00

572-9026 Title 
I-FY 2026

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143,408.73 $143,408.73 $143,408.73 $143,408.
73 $0.00

584-9026 Title 
IV-A-FY 2026

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,204.31 $11,204.31 $11,204.31 $11,204.3
1 $0.00

587-9026 
Early 

Childhood-
IDEA-FY 

2026

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,282.81 $4,282.81 $4,282.81 $4,282.81 $0.00



590-9026 Title 
II-A-FY 2026

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,008.04 $26,008.04 $26,008.04 $26,008.0
4 $0.00

Debt Service Fund

002-9021 
Cops Reserve 

Fund

$3,699,254.99 $0.00 $0.00 $3,699,254.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $750,000.00 $4,449,254.99 $4,449,25
4.99 $0.00

002-9022 
Capitalized 

Interest Fund

$3,419.76 $0.00 $0.00 $3,419.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,419.76 $3,419.76 $0.00

Capital Projects Fund

004 Building 
Fund

$63,995.59 $0.00 $57,686.52 $6,309.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,309.07 $6,309.07 $0.00

070-9021 
Capital 

Projects Fund

$493,476.69 $0.00 $0.00 $493,476.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,058,028.00 $2,058,028.00 $2,551,504.69 $2,551,50
4.69 $0.00

Enterprise Fund

006 Food 
Service Fund

$233,470.27 $0.00 $338.87 $233,131.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $351,600.00 $351,600.00 $584,731.40 $584,731.
40 $0.00

009 Uniform 
Suppies Fund

$19,142.74 $0.00 $0.00 $19,142.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $26,342.74 $26,342.7
4 $0.00

020 Preschool 
Support Fund

$76,721.69 $0.00 $244.61 $76,477.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $116,477.08 $116,477.
08 $0.00

Internal Service Fund

024 Medical 
Insurance 

Fund

$81,679.63 $0.00 $0.00 $81,679.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,581,679.63 $2,581,67
9.63 $0.00

Fiduciary Fund

007-9017 
Mike Spires 
Scholarship 

Fund

$3,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $0.00



Total All 
Funds $10,636,423.17 $0.00 $1,503,114.58 $9,133,308.59 $10,403,900.0

0 $399,000.00 $0.00 $14,441,518.57 $25,244,418.57 $34,377,727.16 $34,363,5
38.42 $14,188.74



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: City Of Lancaster
Submitted By: Anitra Scott

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $27,993,218.86 $3,176,800.00 $23,380,110.81 $54,550,129.67

Special Revenue Fund $23,487,555.67 $3,842,000.00 $70,960,542.62 $98,290,098.29
Debt Service Fund $4,354.82 $0.00 $827,465.00 $831,819.82

Capital Projects Fund $14,309,782.85 $0.00 $2,986,800.32 $17,296,583.17
Enterprise Fund $63,523,557.58 $0.00 $78,761,760.00 $142,285,317.58

Internal Service Fund $6,632,508.54 $0.00 $17,625,066.00 $24,257,574.54
Fiduciary Fund $5,925,248.56 $0.00 $540,750.00 $6,465,998.56

Total All Funds $141,876,226.88 $7,018,800.00 $195,082,494.75 $343,977,521.63

Tricia Nettles/ Anitra Scott/ Elanta Ohare, 
City Of Lancaster
104 E Main Street
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: City Of Lancaster
Submitted By: Anitra Scott

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(1001)  
General Fund

$29,359,623.55 $0.00 $1,366,404.69 $27,993,218.86 $3,176,800.00 $358,000.00 $0.00 $23,022,110.81 $26,556,910.81 $54,550,129.67 $0.00 $54,550,129.67

Special Revenue Fund

(2007)  
Cemetery 

Fund

$624,986.80 $0.00 $7,037.45 $617,949.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $755,255.00 $755,255.00 $1,373,204.35 $0.00 $1,373,204.35

(2008)  
Department of 
Transportation

$1,685,054.30 $0.00 $152,500.38 $1,532,553.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,604,395.00 $4,604,395.00 $6,136,948.92 $0.00 $6,136,948.92

(2009)  3 Mil 
Levy Fund

$1,216,268.18 $0.00 $0.00 $1,216,268.18 $3,200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,400,000.00 $4,616,268.18 $0.00 $4,616,268.18

(2012)  Parks 
and Recreation 

Fund

$4,548,279.52 $0.00 $235,863.79 $4,312,415.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,848,364.35 $4,848,364.35 $9,160,780.08 $0.00 $9,160,780.08

(2016)  
Income Tax 

Fund

$4,898,508.71 $0.00 $12,136.98 $4,886,371.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,220,000.00 $38,220,000.00 $43,106,371.73 $0.00 $43,106,371.73

(2020) Special 
Improvement 

District

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00



(2023)  911 
TARFF - 

Police

$346,143.76 $0.00 $38,576.30 $307,567.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $307,567.46 $0.00 $307,567.46

(2024)  E. 
Byrne Family 

Violence 
Grant

$427.56 $0.00 $0.00 $427.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $427.56 $0.00 $427.56

(2025)  Law 
Director - 

Victim 
Assistance

$75,150.32 $0.00 $113.32 $75,037.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $129,402.00 $129,402.00 $204,439.00 $0.00 $204,439.00

(2026)  
Lancaster 

Community 
Development 

Fund

$180,218.04 $0.00 $737.12 $179,480.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $448,450.00 $448,450.00 $627,930.92 $0.00 $627,930.92

(2027)  Law 
Enforcement 
Block Grant

$14,000.00 $0.00 $12.00 $13,988.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,988.00 $0.00 $13,988.00

(2028)  Police 
& Fire Pension

$38,335.34 $0.00 $0.00 $38,335.34 $642,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $642,000.00 $680,335.34 $0.00 $680,335.34

(2030)  
Municipal 
Court CC 

Surveillance

$28,163.69 $0.00 $0.00 $28,163.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,163.69 $0.00 $28,163.69

(2031)  Public 
Sites & Open 
Spaces Fund

$489,898.79 $0.00 $0.00 $489,898.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $494,898.79 $0.00 $494,898.79

(2032)  
Indigent 
Driver-

Alcohol Fund

$223,711.97 $0.00 $0.00 $223,711.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $253,711.97 $0.00 $253,711.97

(2033)  Law 
Enforcement-

Education 
Fund

$103,603.11 $0.00 $0.00 $103,603.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,603.11 $0.00 $103,603.11

(2034)  MC 
Judge 

Computerizati
on (1901.26)

$10,348.26 $0.00 $600.04 $9,748.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $49,748.22 $0.00 $49,748.22

(2035)  MC 
Probation 
(737.41 & 
2951.021)

$1,348,644.71 $0.00 $6,475.09 $1,342,169.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $882,000.00 $882,000.00 $2,224,169.62 $0.00 $2,224,169.62



(2036)  Muni 
Court Clerk-

Computer

$364,295.96 $0.00 $1,453.15 $362,842.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00 $722,842.81 $0.00 $722,842.81

(2037)  Muni 
Court Special 

Projects

$726,466.59 $0.00 $33,829.33 $692,637.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,073,000.00 $1,073,000.00 $1,765,637.26 $0.00 $1,765,637.26

(2038)  Muni 
Court - Family 

Violence

$22,070.79 $0.00 $0.00 $22,070.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,070.79 $0.00 $22,070.79

(2039)  Muni 
Court - Drug 

Court Program

$138,734.61 $0.00 $6,270.96 $132,463.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $556,000.00 $556,000.00 $688,463.65 $0.00 $688,463.65

(2041)  Ohio 
Peace Officers 

Training 
OPOTA

$8,405.44 $0.00 $6,572.44 $1,833.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $81,833.00 $0.00 $81,833.00

(2042)  
OneOhio 
Opioid 

Settlement 
Fund

$273,793.49 $0.00 $0.00 $273,793.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $373,793.49 $0.00 $373,793.49

(2043)  DARE 
Officer 

Retention 
Grant

$106,456.71 $0.00 $0.00 $106,456.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106,456.71 $0.00 $106,456.71

(2044)  Safe 
Routes To 

School (SRTS)

$2,779.56 $0.00 $0.00 $2,779.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,779.56 $0.00 $2,779.56

(2046)  .15 
Fire Levy

$1,617,142.87 $0.00 $305,011.52 $1,312,131.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,349,318.61 $2,349,318.61 $3,661,449.96 $0.00 $3,661,449.96

(2047)  .45 
Police & Fire 

Levy

$2,207,782.47 $0.00 $171,848.97 $2,035,933.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,026,455.83 $7,026,455.83 $9,062,389.33 $0.00 $9,062,389.33

(2048)  DOJ 
Equitable 

Sharing Grant

$193,271.14 $0.00 $552.73 $192,718.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $193,718.41 $0.00 $193,718.41

(2051)  .45 
Police & Fire 

Levy 2021

$2,515,536.74 $0.00 $260,983.99 $2,254,552.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,941,455.83 $6,941,455.83 $9,196,008.58 $0.00 $9,196,008.58



(2052)  Local 
Fiscal 

Recovery 
Fund

$119,448.92 $0.00 $0.00 $119,448.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $119,448.92 $0.00 $119,448.92

(2073) 
Community 

Development 
Block Grant 

(CDBG)

$158,942.47 $0.00 $0.00 $158,942.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,521,870.00 $1,521,870.00 $1,680,812.47 $0.00 $1,680,812.47

(2074) Home 
Loan Repay 
Revolving 

Acct

$27,572.65 $0.00 $0.00 $27,572.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $28,072.65 $0.00 $28,072.65

(2075) CDBG 
Loan Repay 
Revolving 

Acct

$7,387.23 $0.00 $0.00 $7,387.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $700.00 $8,087.23 $0.00 $8,087.23

(2083) Comm 
Dev Chip 

Home 
Program FD

$193,434.65 $0.00 $0.00 $193,434.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $465,376.00 $465,376.00 $658,810.65 $0.00 $658,810.65

(2090)  State 
Highway Fund

$212,865.88 $0.00 $0.00 $212,865.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $222,000.00 $222,000.00 $434,865.88 $0.00 $434,865.88

Debt Service Fund

(4013)  Bond 
Retirement 

Fund

$4,354.82 $0.00 $0.00 $4,354.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $827,465.00 $827,465.00 $831,819.82 $0.00 $831,819.82

Capital Projects Fund

(3014)  LDOT 
Improvement 

Fund

$2,561,054.58 $0.00 $6,477.16 $2,554,577.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $2,629,577.42 $0.00 $2,629,577.42

(3015)  Parks 
Improvement 

Fund

$179,727.92 $0.00 $2,747.83 $176,980.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154,254.57 $154,254.57 $331,234.66 $0.00 $331,234.66

(3016)  
General 

Improvement 
Fund

$526,567.73 $0.00 $43,673.99 $482,893.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $657,893.74 $0.00 $657,893.74

(3020)  Capital 
Improvement 

Fund

$10,446,634.49 $0.00 $824,255.54 $9,622,378.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,542,545.75 $1,542,545.75 $11,164,924.70 $0.00 $11,164,924.70



(3022)  Fire 
Impact

$1,502,654.68 $0.00 $38,991.39 $1,463,663.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $550,000.00 $550,000.00 $2,013,663.29 $0.00 $2,013,663.29

(3030)  Ety Rd 
TIFF - 

Construction

$67.96 $0.00 $0.00 $67.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67.96 $0.00 $67.96

(3031)  Ety Rd 
TIF - Service 
Fund (Island 

Capital 
Credits)

$19,221.40 $0.00 $10,000.00 $9,221.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $259,221.40 $0.00 $259,221.40

(3060)  
Timbertop TIF 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $0.00 $240,000.00

Enterprise Fund

(6002)  Gas 
Fund (900,000 

Adv)

$15,305,515.94 $0.00 $2,917,998.15 $12,387,517.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,100,366.00 $21,100,366.00 $33,487,883.79 $0.00 $33,487,883.79

(6003)  Water 
Fund

$9,434,369.92 $0.00 $511,650.42 $8,922,719.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,567,249.00 $16,567,249.00 $25,489,968.50 $0.00 $25,489,968.50

(6004)  Water 
Pollution 

Control Fund

$17,703,015.43 $0.00 $443,535.79 $17,259,479.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,274,343.00 $16,274,343.00 $33,533,822.64 $0.00 $33,533,822.64

(6005)  
Sanitation 

Fund

$3,026,902.72 $0.00 $337,322.86 $2,689,579.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,133,300.00 $6,133,300.00 $8,822,879.86 $0.00 $8,822,879.86

(6006)  Storm 
Water Utility  

- **

$1,684,263.13 $0.00 $20,420.67 $1,663,842.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,825,000.00 $3,825,000.00 $5,488,842.46 $0.00 $5,488,842.46

(6019)  Storm 
Water Utility 

Reserve

$3,349,622.90 $0.00 $0.00 $3,349,622.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,349,622.90 $0.00 $3,349,622.90

(6021)  Storm 
Water Repair 

& 
Improvement

$1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00

(6022)  
Wellhead 
Protection

$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00



(6023)  W.P.C. 
Capital 

Replacement 
Fund - **

$1,577,210.76 $0.00 $49,980.08 $1,527,230.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $1,767,230.68 $0.00 $1,767,230.68

(6025)  Div. of 
Water 

Improvement 
Fund

$1,690,867.95 $0.00 $217,825.00 $1,473,042.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,275,000.00 $1,275,000.00 $2,748,042.95 $0.00 $2,748,042.95

(6026)  Water 
Construction

$5,116.60 $0.00 $0.00 $5,116.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,116.60 $0.00 $5,116.60

(6027)  Water 
Utility Reserve

$3,217,711.52 $0.00 $0.00 $3,217,711.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,217,711.52 $0.00 $3,217,711.52

(6029)  Waste 
Water Utility 

Reserve

$9,399,856.24 $0.00 $0.00 $9,399,856.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,346,502.00 $13,346,502.00 $22,746,358.24 $0.00 $22,746,358.24

(6030)  
Wastewater 
Construction

$24,124.04 $0.00 $0.00 $24,124.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,124.04 $0.00 $24,124.04

(6096)  Utility 
Deposit Fund

$103,713.40 $0.00 $0.00 $103,713.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,713.40 $0.00 $103,713.40

Internal Service Fund

(7006)  
Utilities 

Collection 
Fund

$784,788.99 $0.00 $24,527.37 $760,261.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,910,497.00 $1,910,497.00 $2,670,758.62 $0.00 $2,670,758.62

(7010)  Fuel 
Depot Fund

$333,108.09 $0.00 $1,752.78 $331,355.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,257,887.00 $1,257,887.00 $1,589,242.31 $0.00 $1,589,242.31

(7020)   
Information 

Services

$625,182.15 $0.00 $25,595.94 $599,586.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,452,760.00 $1,452,760.00 $2,052,346.21 $0.00 $2,052,346.21

(7022)  Health 
Insurance 

Management

$4,839,762.78 $0.00 $7,811.00 $4,831,951.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,731,697.00 $12,731,697.00 $17,563,648.78 $0.00 $17,563,648.78

(7030)  
Environmental 

Engineering

$120,179.09 $0.00 $10,825.47 $109,353.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $272,225.00 $272,225.00 $381,578.62 $0.00 $381,578.62



Fiduciary Fund

(8012)  Buster 
- Bureau of 

Underground 
Storage Tanks

$33,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,000.00 $0.00 $33,000.00

(8020)  
Budgetary 

Agency Fund

$18,972.79 $0.00 $0.00 $18,972.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,972.79 $0.00 $18,972.79

(8021)  Utility 
Agency 

Overpayments

$312,738.01 $0.00 $0.00 $312,738.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $312,738.01 $0.00 $312,738.01

(8022)  
Unclaimed 

Funds

$401,427.25 $0.00 $0.00 $401,427.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $401,427.25 $0.00 $401,427.25

(8023)  Code 
Enf. - Fire Ins. 

Escrow

$104,407.53 $0.00 $0.00 $104,407.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $184,407.53 $0.00 $184,407.53

(8024)  Parks 
Rental 

Deposits

$170,406.84 $0.00 $0.00 $170,406.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $220,406.84 $0.00 $220,406.84

(8025)  
Treasurer 

Agency Fund

$25,617.65 $0.00 $0.00 $25,617.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,617.65 $0.00 $25,617.65

(8034)  
Treasurer's 
Cemetary 

Trust Capital 
Fund

$902,441.56 $0.00 $0.00 $902,441.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $923,441.56 $0.00 $923,441.56

(8035)  
Treasurer's 
Cemetary 
Interment 

Fund

$278,514.80 $0.00 $0.00 $278,514.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $318,514.80 $0.00 $318,514.80

(8037)  
Treasurer's 

Post Closure 
Trust 

(Landfill)

$607,391.98 $0.00 $0.00 $607,391.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $623,391.98 $0.00 $623,391.98

(8038)  
Transfer 
Facility 
Closure 

Restricted 
Fund

$55,342.13 $0.00 $0.00 $55,342.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $70,342.13 $0.00 $70,342.13



(8055)  Hotel 
Motel Tax 

Fund

$39,826.29 $0.00 $0.00 $39,826.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $289,826.29 $0.00 $289,826.29

(8058)  Violet 
Twp - City of 
Lanc. JEDD

$2,385.93 $0.00 $0.00 $2,385.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00 $28,635.93 $0.00 $28,635.93

(8060)  
Escrow 

Deposits Fund

$2,972,775.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,972,775.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,972,775.80 $0.00 $2,972,775.80

(8097)  Law 
Library Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00 $0.00 $42,500.00

Total All 
Funds $149,978,598.57 $0.00 $8,102,371.69 $141,876,226.88 $7,018,800.00 $558,000.00 $0.00 $194,524,494.7

5 $202,101,294.75 $343,977,521.63 $0.00 $343,977,521.63



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: City Of Pickerington
Submitted By: CHRISTOPHER P. SCHORNACK

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $22,570,363.98 $2,007,800.00 $19,394,165.00 $43,972,328.98

Special Revenue Fund $3,878,431.39 $2,249,100.00 $16,066,203.00 $22,193,734.39
Debt Service Fund $89,903.46 $0.00 $833,756.00 $923,659.46

Capital Projects Fund $7,743,987.74 $0.00 $4,163,601.00 $11,907,588.74
Enterprise Fund $31,022,773.75 $0.00 $11,239,484.00 $42,262,257.75
Fiduciary Fund $716,384.02 $0.00 $14,008.00 $730,392.02

Total All Funds $66,021,844.34 $4,256,900.00 $51,711,217.00 $121,989,961.34

Christopher P. Schornack, 
City Of Pickerington
100 Lockville Rd
Pickerington,Ohio,43147-1399

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: City Of Pickerington
Submitted By: CHRISTOPHER P. SCHORNACK

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

100  General 
Fund

$25,253,517.79 $0.00 $2,683,153.81 $22,570,363.98 $2,007,800.00 $230,000.00 $0.00 $19,164,165.00 $21,401,965.00 $43,972,328.98 $21,391,6
74.00 $22,580,654.98

Special Revenue Fund

201  Street 
Fund

$1,509,809.73 $0.00 $319,129.60 $1,190,680.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,497,279.00 $5,497,279.00 $6,687,959.13 $5,470,10
0.00 $1,217,859.13

202  State 
Highway Fund

$439,237.21 $0.00 $4,289.56 $434,947.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $108,650.00 $108,650.00 $543,597.65 $94,040.0
0 $449,557.65

203  Rte 256 
Highway Fund

$331,893.49 $0.00 $0.00 $331,893.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $506,893.49 $150,000.
00 $356,893.49

204  Parks & 
Recreation 

Fund

$537,767.34 $0.00 $65,816.95 $471,950.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,452,925.00 $1,452,925.00 $1,924,875.39 $1,446,92
8.00 $477,947.39

205  Computer 
Fund

$28,007.45 $0.00 $10.40 $27,997.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $36,997.05 $32,000.0
0 $4,997.05

206  O.M.V.I. 
Education 

Fund

$12,309.97 $0.00 $0.00 $12,309.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $13,309.97 $6,500.00 $6,809.97



207  Law 
Enforcement 

Fund

$1,895.37 $0.00 $0.00 $1,895.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $2.00 $1,897.37 $0.00 $1,897.37

208  Police 
Fund

$1,106,516.19 $0.00 $128,593.64 $977,922.55 $2,249,100.00 $225,000.00 $0.00 $8,449,677.00 $10,923,777.00 $11,901,699.55 $10,861,9
13.00 $1,039,786.55

209  
Mandatory 

Drug 
Enforcement 

Fund

$692.03 $0.00 $0.00 $692.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $692.03 $692.00 $0.03

213  
Immobilizatio

n Fund

$5,321.22 $0.00 $0.00 $5,321.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $670.00 $670.00 $5,991.22 $2,000.00 $3,991.22

214  Urban 
Forestry

$298,440.42 $0.00 $1,975.00 $296,465.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $381,465.42 $202,000.
00 $179,465.42

220  Indigent 
Drivers 

Interlock & 
Alcohol 

Monitoring

$2,155.27 $0.00 $0.00 $2,155.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,155.27 $1,500.00 $655.27

221  Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance 

Fund

$99,564.30 $0.00 $7,589.02 $91,975.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $141,975.28 $75,000.0
0 $66,975.28

225  
ONEOHIO 

Opioid 
Settlement 

Fund

$32,225.57 $0.00 $0.00 $32,225.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $44,225.57 $0.00 $44,225.57

Debt Service Fund

300  Debt 
Service Fund

$74,595.11 $0.00 $0.00 $74,595.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $833,756.00 $833,756.00 $908,351.11 $833,756.
00 $74,595.11

304  
Pickerington 
Municipal 
PITIEF #5, 

Diley

$504.26 $0.00 $0.00 $504.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $504.26 $0.00 $504.26

305  
Pickerington 
Municipal 
PITIEF #5, 

Cover

$32.09 $0.00 $0.00 $32.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32.09 $0.00 $32.09



306  
Community 
Economic 

Development 
Bond 

Retirement

$14,772.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,772.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,772.00 $0.00 $14,772.00

Capital Projects Fund

(418)  Equity 
TIF 

Construction

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $142,000.00 $142,000.00 $142,000.00 $142,000.
00 $0.00

402  Street 
Construction

$171,272.86 $0.00 $0.00 $171,272.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275,000.00 $275,000.00 $446,272.86 $275,000.
00 $171,272.86

403  Street 
Cap Imp - 
Impact Fee

$310,775.51 $0.00 $0.00 $310,775.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88,924.00 $88,924.00 $399,699.51 $136,798.
00 $262,901.51

407  Police 
Facilities - 
Impact Fee

$1,220,054.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,220,054.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,730.00 $80,730.00 $1,300,784.51 $1,172,75
0.00 $128,034.51

408  CDBG 
Revolving 

Loan

$373.61 $0.00 $0.00 $373.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $373.61 $0.00 $373.61

416  Park 
Impact Fee

$1,618,532.39 $0.00 $0.00 $1,618,532.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,781.00 $175,781.00 $1,794,313.39 $752,500.
00 $1,041,813.39

417  Municipal 
Facilities 

Impact Fee

$189,796.92 $0.00 $0.00 $189,796.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,166.00 $59,166.00 $248,962.92 $0.00 $248,962.92

419  Safe 
Routes to 
Schools

$31,326.71 $0.00 $31,325.75 $0.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,108,000.00 $1,108,000.00 $1,108,000.96 $1,107,36
0.00 $640.96

420  State 
Route 256 

Safety Grant 
Fund

$0.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.83 $0.00 $0.83

421  Ohio 
Health MOB

$682,999.52 $0.00 $0.00 $682,999.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $420,000.00 $420,000.00 $1,102,999.52 $310,420.
00 $792,579.52

422  Hill/Diley 
Road TIF 

Fund

$988,767.00 $0.00 $0.00 $988,767.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00 $1,143,767.00 $3,000.00 $1,140,767.00



423  
Diley/Refuge 

Municipal 
Public Imp 
TIF Fund

$1,271,931.91 $0.00 $0.00 $1,271,931.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $1,571,931.91 $25,000.0
0 $1,546,931.91

424  
Community 

and Economic 
Development 

Capital

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

425  256 
Municipal 

Public 
Improvement 

TIF Fund

$86,523.47 $0.00 $0.00 $86,523.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $98,523.47 $500.00 $98,023.47

426 I70-
SR204Municip

al Public 
Improvement 

TIF Fund

$29,680.32 $0.00 $0.00 $29,680.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $59,680.32 $500.00 $59,180.32

427  
Courtright 
Municipal 

Public 
Improvement 

TIF Fund

$471,683.53 $0.00 $98,435.50 $373,248.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $230,000.00 $230,000.00 $603,248.03 $213,395.
00 $389,853.03

428 Old 
SR256 

Municipal 
Public 

Improvement 
TIF Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

429 Refugee 
Road 

Municipal 
Public 

Improvement 
TIF Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

430 Energy 
Efficiency For 

Ohio Grant 
Fund

$381,560.00 $0.00 $102,698.00 $278,862.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $278,862.00 $0.00 $278,862.00

431 
Pickerington 

Connects 
Grant Fund

$234,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $234,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $234,410.00 $234,410.
00 $0.00

432 Covered 
Bridge 

Rehabilitation

$325,457.00 $0.00 $84,357.00 $241,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $594,000.00 $594,000.00 $835,100.00 $835,000.
00 $100.00

433 Sycamore 
Creek Park 

Pond 

$110,442.85 $0.00 $84,092.85 $26,350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $474,000.00 $474,000.00 $500,350.00 $500,000.
00 $350.00



Restoration 
Grant Fund

434 Refugee-
Spring Creek 

Municipal 
Public 

Improvement 
TIF Fund

$19,307.90 $0.00 $0.00 $19,307.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $38,307.90 $500.00 $37,807.90

435 Business 
Loan Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Enterprise Fund

218  Aquatic 
Recreation

$274,586.75 $0.00 $10,150.69 $264,436.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $542,935.00 $542,935.00 $807,371.06 $552,304.
00 $255,067.06

501  Water 
Fund

$5,463,338.92 $0.00 $188,393.41 $5,274,945.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,778,119.00 $3,778,119.00 $9,053,064.51 $3,663,00
3.00 $5,390,061.51

502  Sewer 
Fund

$10,984,820.43 $0.00 $136,333.45 $10,848,486.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,229,545.00 $4,229,545.00 $15,078,031.98 $4,508,06
9.00 $10,569,962.98

504  Water 
Polution 

Control Loan 
Fund - Sewer

$0.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.28 $0.00 $0.28

507  Water 
Debt 

Retirement 
Fund

$3,429.32 $0.00 $0.00 $3,429.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,725.00 $156,725.00 $160,154.32 $156,725.
00 $3,429.32

508  Utilities 
Deposit 

Guarantee 
Fund

$26,191.69 $0.00 $0.00 $26,191.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $28,691.69 $9,500.00 $19,191.69

509  Water 
Capital 

Improvement 
Fund (Rev 

2/26)

$6,094,681.08 $0.00 $903,652.01 $5,191,029.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $425,000.00 $425,000.00 $5,616,029.07 $906,725.
00 $4,709,304.07

511  Sewer 
Repair & 

Replacement 
Fund

$6,694,087.37 $0.00 $181,441.11 $6,512,646.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $375,000.00 $375,000.00 $6,887,646.26 $275,000.
00 $6,612,646.26



513  Storm 
Water Fund

$2,907,194.24 $0.00 $12,819.16 $2,894,375.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $975,824.00 $975,824.00 $3,870,199.08 $1,231,80
3.00 $2,638,396.08

514  Sewer 
Debt Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $753,836.00 $753,836.00 $753,836.00 $753,836.
00 $0.00

518  
Stormwater 

Debt 
Retirement

$3,983.50 $0.00 $0.00 $3,983.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,983.50 $0.00 $3,983.50

519  WPCLF - 
Water Fund

$3,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,250.00 $0.00 $3,250.00

Fiduciary Fund

701  Trust 
Fund

$190,013.88 $0.00 $0.00 $190,013.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $190,013.88 $75,000.0
0 $115,013.88

702  
Unclaimed 

Funds

$16,910.10 $0.00 $0.00 $16,910.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $19,410.10 $6,000.00 $13,410.10

703  Street 
Trust Fund

$386,665.64 $0.00 $0.00 $386,665.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $394,165.64 $100,000.
00 $294,165.64

704  
Stormwater 

Improvement

$30,147.43 $0.00 $0.00 $30,147.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $31,147.43 $0.00 $31,147.43

705  Sidewalk 
Improvement 

Fund

$1,730.05 $0.00 $0.00 $1,730.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.00 $2.00 $1,732.05 $0.00 $1,732.05

706  
Stormwater 

Basin

$86,505.42 $0.00 $0.00 $86,505.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $89,505.42 $0.00 $89,505.42

707  Cemetary 
Fund

$4,411.50 $0.00 $0.00 $4,411.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $6.00 $4,417.50 $0.00 $4,417.50

Total All 
Funds $71,066,101.25 $0.00 $5,044,256.91 $66,021,844.34 $4,256,900.00 $455,000.00 $0.00 $51,256,217.00 $55,968,117.00 $121,989,961.34 $58,515,2

01.00 $63,474,760.34



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 2 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Health District
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $2,549,622.01 $605,000.00 $1,586,976.00 $4,741,598.01

Special Revenue Fund $1,343,847.91 $0.00 $2,558,979.00 $3,902,826.91
Capital Projects Fund $1,921,759.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,921,759.00

Permanent Fund $55,991.82 $0.00 $0.00 $55,991.82
Total All Funds $5,871,220.74 $605,000.00 $4,145,955.00 $10,622,175.74

Jamie Elise Ehorn, 
Fairfield County Health District
1550 Sheridan Drive Suite 100
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Health District
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7003 - Health 
District 
General

$2,624,864.92 $0.00 $75,242.91 $2,549,622.01 $605,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,586,976.00 $2,191,976.00 $4,741,598.01 $2,067,57
8.57 $2,674,019.44

Special Revenue Fund

(7018) Budget 
Stabilization 

Fund

$105,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 $210,000.00

7005 - Trailer 
Parks/Camps/P

ools

$3,824.90 $0.00 $0.00 $3,824.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,466.00 $5,466.00 $9,290.90 $4,974.00 $4,316.90

7006 - Public 
Health 

Nursing

$251,275.69 $0.00 $1,957.08 $249,318.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $652,652.00 $652,652.00 $901,970.61 $690,622.
00 $211,348.61

7008 - Food 
Services

$178,004.44 $0.00 $819.59 $177,184.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $295,000.00 $295,000.00 $472,184.85 $336,107.
00 $136,077.85

7009 - Water 
Systems

$128,662.44 $0.00 $7,549.73 $121,112.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $251,112.71 $145,688.
00 $105,424.71

7011 - Sewage 
Program Fund

$83,282.76 $0.00 $37,309.79 $45,972.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $405,000.00 $405,000.00 $450,972.97 $398,652.
00 $52,320.97



7012 - Women 
Infants and 

Children WIC

$124,415.25 $0.00 $371.58 $124,043.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $622,767.00 $622,767.00 $746,810.67 $616,314.
00 $130,496.67

7017 - 
Swimming 

Pools & Spas

$34,795.99 $0.00 $0.00 $34,795.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $57,795.99 $24,137.0
0 $33,658.99

7321 - CRI 
Bioterrorism 
Grant ODOH

$207,422.36 $0.00 $245.17 $207,177.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,044.00 $140,044.00 $347,221.19 $145,023.
00 $202,198.19

7646 - Landfill 
/ C & DD 
Disposal

$295,032.88 $0.00 $19,615.86 $275,417.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180,050.00 $180,050.00 $455,467.02 $240,826.
00 $214,641.02

Capital Projects Fund

7013 - Capital 
Improvement 

Fund

$1,987,025.00 $0.00 $65,266.00 $1,921,759.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,921,759.00 $70,000.0
0 $1,851,759.00

Permanent Fund

7311 - 
Nuisance 

Abatement

$55,991.82 $0.00 $0.00 $55,991.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,991.82 $10,000.0
0 $45,991.82

Total All 
Funds $6,079,598.45 $0.00 $208,377.71 $5,871,220.74 $605,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,145,955.00 $4,750,955.00 $10,622,175.74 $4,749,92

1.57 $5,872,254.17



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Major Crimes Unit
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $8,773.96 $0.00 $10,500.00 $19,273.96

Special Revenue Fund $47,069.94 $0.00 $1,426,410.55 $1,473,480.49
Total All Funds $55,843.90 $0.00 $1,436,910.55 $1,492,754.45

Scott Duffy, 
Fairfield County Major Crimes Unit
,,

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Major Crimes Unit
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7594 - General $8,773.96 $0.00 $0.00 $8,773.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $19,273.96 $16,550.0
0 $2,723.96

Special Revenue Fund

7619 - MCU 
Fed Equitable 

Sharing 
Program

$30,704.50 $0.00 $0.00 $30,704.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $40,704.50 $33,000.0
0 $7,704.50

7829 - MCIU 
JAG GRANT

$13,319.84 $20,123.4
7 $0.00 -$6,803.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $5,196.37 $4,620.00 $576.37

7830 - MCIU 
Drug Law 

Enforcement 
Grant

$144,114.62 $50,000.0
0 $0.00 $94,114.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,310.55 $156,310.55 $250,425.17 $177,000.

00 $73,425.17

7844 0 Law 
Enforcement 

Diversion 
Program Grant

$59,101.21 $0.00 $0.00 $59,101.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $134,101.21 $91,000.0
0 $43,101.21

7858 - MCU 
COAP 

Program Grant

$85,203.23 $248,334.
95 $0.00 -$163,131.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $850,000.00 $850,000.00 $686,868.28 $686,100.

00 $768.28

7864 - MCU 
Recovery Ohio 

Grant

$135,969.68 $110,000.
00 $0.00 $25,969.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 $245,100.00 $271,069.68 $239,200.

00 $31,869.68



7892 - MCU 
Am Rescue 
Plan-OCJS 

Grant

$7,115.28 $0.00 $0.00 $7,115.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,115.28 $2,000.00 $5,115.28

7911 - MCU 
State Violent 

Crime 
Reduction 
Program

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78,000.00 $78,000.00 $78,000.00 $78,000.0
0 $0.00

Total All 
Funds $484,302.32 $428,458.

42 $0.00 $55,843.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,436,910.55 $1,436,910.55 $1,492,754.45 $1,327,47
0.00 $165,284.45



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Park District
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $1,131,406.20 $1,602,700.00 $226,674.00 $2,960,780.20

Special Revenue Fund $577,300.88 $0.00 $46,100.00 $623,400.88
Capital Projects Fund $91,488.62 $0.00 $55,000.00 $146,488.62

Enterprise Fund $9,432.65 $0.00 $3,300.00 $12,732.65
Total All Funds $1,809,628.35 $1,602,700.00 $331,074.00 $3,743,402.35

Chad Reed, 
Fairfield County Park District
9270 Pickerington Rd
Pickerington,Ohio,43147

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Park District
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7308 - General $1,290,908.41 $0.00 $159,502.21 $1,131,406.20 $1,602,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $226,674.00 $1,829,374.00 $2,960,780.20 $1,794,33
9.00 $1,166,441.20

Special Revenue Fund

7676 - Rock 
Mill

$20,884.21 $0.00 $0.00 $20,884.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $21,384.21 $0.00 $21,384.21

7747 - Flight 
of the Hawk 

Park

$308.60 $0.00 $0.00 $308.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $308.60 $0.00 $308.60

7791 - 
Wahkeena 

Nature 
Preserve Fund

$139,346.10 $0.00 $30,978.03 $108,368.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,600.00 $45,600.00 $153,968.07 $77,500.0
0 $76,468.07

7905 - H2 
Ohio Grant

$500,000.00 $0.00 $52,260.00 $447,740.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $447,740.00 $0.00 $447,740.00

Capital Projects Fund

7768 - Rock 
Mill Building 
Improvement 

Project

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



7769 - Metro 
Parks

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00

7799 - Parks 
Construction 

Facilities

$91,488.62 $0.00 $0.00 $91,488.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $91,488.62 $0.00 $91,488.62

Enterprise Fund

7792 - 
Wahkeena 

Museum Gift 
Shop

$14,845.90 $0.00 $5,413.25 $9,432.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $12,732.65 $11,700.0
0 $1,032.65

Total All 
Funds $2,057,781.84 $0.00 $248,153.49 $1,809,628.35 $1,602,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $331,074.00 $1,933,774.00 $3,743,402.35 $1,883,53

9.00 $1,859,863.35



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Regional Planning
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $308,904.30 $0.00 $450,100.00 $759,004.30

Total All Funds $308,904.30 $0.00 $450,100.00 $759,004.30

Holly Mattei, 
Fairfield County Regional Planning
,,

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Fairfield County Regional Planning
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7030 - General $322,216.21 $0.00 $13,311.91 $308,904.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450,100.00 $450,100.00 $759,004.30 $450,100.
00 $308,904.30

Total All 
Funds $322,216.21 $0.00 $13,311.91 $308,904.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450,100.00 $450,100.00 $759,004.30 $450,100.

00 $308,904.30



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 2 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Hocking Township
Submitted By: CHARLES RESSLEY

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $1,710,472.71 $136,000.00 $73,035.00 $1,919,507.71

Special Revenue Fund $921,770.36 $1,147,600.00 $185,900.00 $2,255,270.36
Capital Projects Fund $135,945.57 $0.00 $140,000.00 $275,945.57
Total All Funds $2,768,188.64 $1,283,600.00 $398,935.00 $4,450,723.64

Charles Ressley, 
Hocking Township
1175 Cincinnati Zanesville Rd Sw
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Hocking Township
Submitted By: CHARLES RESSLEY

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 - General 
Fund

$1,711,817.57 $0.00 $1,344.86 $1,710,472.71 $101,000.00 $12,000.00 $35,000
.00 $61,035.00 $209,035.00 $1,919,507.71 $355,965.

00 $1,563,542.71

Special Revenue Fund

2011 - Motor 
Vehicle 

License Tax 
Fund

$31,302.88 $0.00 $0.00 $31,302.88 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000
.00 $100.00 $12,100.00 $43,402.88 $27,396.0

0 $16,006.88

2021 - 
Gasoline Tax 

Fund

$154,173.31 $0.00 $0.00 $154,173.31 $0.00 $0.00 $100,00
0.00 $200.00 $100,200.00 $254,373.31 $165,500.

00 $88,873.31

2031 - Road & 
Bridge Fund

$376,484.57 $0.00 $3,631.12 $372,853.45 $288,000.00 $34,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $322,000.00 $694,853.45 $431,000.
00 $263,853.45

2181 - Zoning 
Fund

$34,102.39 $0.00 $448.96 $33,653.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $43,653.43 $27,500.0
0 $16,153.43

2191 - Fire 
Operating 

(Special Levy)

$248,813.08 $0.00 $4,640.67 $244,172.41 $677,600.00 $21,400.00 $0.00 $100,100.00 $799,100.00 $1,043,272.41 $1,024,49
2.00 $18,780.41

2231 - M.V.L. 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$102,022.79 $0.00 $20,895.74 $81,127.05 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000
.00 $100.00 $70,100.00 $151,227.05 $139,741.

00 $11,486.05



2272 EMA 
ARPA 

Firefighter 
Grant

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00

2901 - Misc. 
State & 

Federal Grants

$4,387.83 $0.00 $0.00 $4,387.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $24,387.83 $20,000.0
0 $4,387.83

Capital Projects Fund

4902 Capital 
Project 

Equipment

$10,515.36 $0.00 $0.00 $10,515.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $110,515.36 $100,000.
00 $10,515.36

4905 
Reserve/Acct. 

Res. 09-25

$125,430.21 $0.00 $0.00 $125,430.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $165,430.21 $0.00 $165,430.21

Total All 
Funds $2,799,149.99 $0.00 $30,961.35 $2,768,188.64 $1,066,600.00 $67,400.00 $217,00

0.00 $331,535.00 $1,682,535.00 $4,450,723.64 $2,291,59
4.00 $2,159,129.64



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Juvenile Detention District
Submitted By: TONYA WRIGHT

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $1,589,889.58 $0.00 $4,258,651.00 $5,848,540.58

Capital Projects Fund $703,730.71 $0.00 $0.00 $703,730.71
Total All Funds $2,293,620.29 $0.00 $4,258,651.00 $6,552,271.29

Tonya Wright, 
Juvenile Detention District
923 Liberty Drive
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Juvenile Detention District
Submitted By: TONYA WRIGHT

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7564 - General 
Fund

$1,612,002.63 $0.00 $22,113.05 $1,589,889.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,258,651.00 $4,258,651.00 $5,848,540.58 $5,123,44
9.00 $725,091.58

Capital Projects Fund

7711 - Capital 
Expense

$703,730.71 $0.00 $0.00 $703,730.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $703,730.71 $0.00 $703,730.71

Total All 
Funds $2,315,733.34 $0.00 $22,113.05 $2,293,620.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,258,651.00 $4,258,651.00 $6,552,271.29 $5,123,44

9.00 $1,428,822.29



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Pleasant Township
Submitted By: JAMES M. SNYDER

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $2,737,022.63 $94,000.00 $385,941.00 $3,216,963.63

Special Revenue Fund $5,583,944.71 $2,600,000.00 $945,118.00 $9,129,062.71
Capital Projects Fund $475,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $525,000.00
Total All Funds $8,795,967.34 $2,694,000.00 $1,381,059.00 $12,871,026.34

James M. Snyder, 
Pleasant Township
1170 Hillbrook Dr. Ne
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Pleasant Township
Submitted By: JAMES M. SNYDER

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(1000) General 
Fund

$2,738,069.82 $0.00 $1,047.19 $2,737,022.63 $94,000.00 $49,941.00 $0.00 $336,000.00 $479,941.00 $3,216,963.63 $578,914.
00 $2,638,049.63

Special Revenue Fund

(2011) Motor 
Vehicle 

License Tax 
Fund

$45,000.92 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.92 $0.00 $21,000.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $22,250.00 $67,250.92 $40,000.0
0 $27,250.92

(2021) 
Gasoline Tax 

Fund

$316,015.91 $0.00 $0.00 $316,015.91 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $157,000.00 $473,015.91 $275,000.
00 $198,015.91

(2031) Road & 
Bridge Fund

$1,494,211.61 $0.00 $1,344.92 $1,492,866.69 $509,000.00 $503,868.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,012,868.00 $2,505,734.69 $1,305,93
0.00 $1,199,804.69

(2041) 
Tschopp 
Cemetery 

Fund

$44,182.21 $0.00 $0.00 $44,182.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,182.21 $4,000.00 $40,182.21

(2181) Zoning $22,139.74 $0.00 $150.63 $21,989.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $41,989.11 $26,000.0
0 $15,989.11

(2191) Fire 
Operating

$3,663,886.54 $0.00 $56,249.19 $3,607,637.35 $1,920,000.00 $131,000.00 $150,00
0.00 $110,000.00 $2,311,000.00 $5,918,637.35 $2,490,15

0.00 $3,428,487.35



(2231) MVL 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$56,252.52 $0.00 $0.00 $56,252.52 $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $22,000.00 $78,252.52 $50,000.0
0 $28,252.52

Capital Projects Fund

4901 Fire 
Apparatus 

Fund

$475,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $475,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $525,000.00 $0.00 $525,000.00

Total All 
Funds $8,854,759.27 $0.00 $58,791.93 $8,795,967.34 $2,544,000.00 $855,809.00 $150,00

0.00 $525,250.00 $4,075,059.00 $12,871,026.34 $4,769,99
4.00 $8,101,032.34



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Port Authority
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

Total All Funds $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

Angel Conrad, 
Port Authority
,,

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Port Authority
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7865 - General $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $80,000.0
0 $70,000.00

Total All 
Funds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $80,000.0

0 $70,000.00



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Rushcreek Township
Submitted By: LISA BURNWORTH

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $597,467.11 $93,500.00 $61,475.00 $752,442.11

Special Revenue Fund $4,147,864.53 $1,208,500.00 $419,200.00 $5,775,564.53
Capital Projects Fund $125,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $150,000.00
Total All Funds $4,870,331.64 $1,302,000.00 $505,675.00 $6,678,006.64

Lisa Burnworth, 
Rushcreek Township
P.O. Box 88
Bremen,Ohio,43107

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Rushcreek Township
Submitted By: LISA BURNWORTH

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 - General 
Fund

$597,604.07 $0.00 $136.96 $597,467.11 $60,500.00 $7,700.00 $33,000
.00 $53,775.00 $154,975.00 $752,442.11 $459,447.

57 $292,994.54

Special Revenue Fund

2011 - Motor 
Vehicle 

License Tax 
Fund

$130,521.35 $0.00 $0.00 $130,521.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,800.00 $17,800.00 $148,321.35 $35,000.0
0 $113,321.35

2021 - 
Gasoline Tax 

Fund

$834,444.38 $0.00 $0.00 $834,444.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,000.00 $149,000.00 $983,444.38 $417,000.
00 $566,444.38

2031 - Road & 
Bridge Fund

$736,826.13 $0.00 $0.00 $736,826.13 $206,000.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $350.00 $228,350.00 $965,176.13 $517,509.
00 $447,667.13

2181 - Zoning 
Fund

$19,140.31 $0.00 $20.30 $19,120.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,450.00 $10,450.00 $29,570.01 $11,975.0
0 $17,595.01

2191 - Fire 
Operating

$1,576,804.40 $0.00 $1,694.72 $1,575,109.68 $650,000.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $128,600.00 $831,600.00 $2,406,709.68 $899,086.
50 $1,507,623.18

2192 - Road 
Improvement 

Fund

$729,555.64 $0.00 $613.68 $728,941.96 $325,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $3,200.00 $360,200.00 $1,089,141.96 $805,580.
00 $283,561.96



2231 
Permissive 

MVL

$122,900.79 $0.00 $0.00 $122,900.79 $0.00 $0.00 $27,500
.00 $2,800.00 $30,300.00 $153,200.79 $95,000.0

0 $58,200.79

2272 ARPA 
Fiscal 

Recovery 
Fund

$0.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.23 $0.23 $0.00

Capital Projects Fund

4901 - Fund A 
(Squad 

125,000 in 10 
yrs, starts FY 

2011)

$125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Total All 
Funds $4,872,797.30 $0.00 $2,465.66 $4,870,331.64 $1,241,500.00 $114,700.00 $60,500

.00 $390,975.00 $1,807,675.00 $6,678,006.64 $3,240,59
8.30 $3,437,408.34



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Soil & Water Conservation District
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $209,985.94 $0.00 $718,788.00 $928,773.94

Total All Funds $209,985.94 $0.00 $718,788.00 $928,773.94

Christina Holt - Fiscal Coordinator, 
Soil & Water Conservation District
,,

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Soil & Water Conservation District
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7026 - General $209,985.94 $0.00 $0.00 $209,985.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $718,788.00 $718,788.00 $928,773.94 $804,843.
00 $123,930.94

Total All 
Funds $209,985.94 $0.00 $0.00 $209,985.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $718,788.00 $718,788.00 $928,773.94 $804,843.

00 $123,930.94



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Amanda
Submitted By: CARRIE AYERS

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $610,716.98 $36,300.00 $290,425.00 $937,441.98

Special Revenue Fund $995,000.03 $150,800.00 $240,000.00 $1,385,800.03
Capital Projects Fund $666.80 $0.00 $0.00 $666.80

Enterprise Fund $784,638.75 $0.00 $485,250.00 $1,269,888.75
Total All Funds $2,391,022.56 $187,100.00 $1,015,675.00 $3,593,797.56

Carrie Ayers, 
Village Of Amanda
P.O. Box 250
Amanda,Ohio,43102

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Amanda
Submitted By: CARRIE AYERS

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$610,716.98 $0.00 $0.00 $610,716.98 $36,300.00 $4,900.00 $0.00 $285,525.00 $326,725.00 $937,441.98 $887,358.
40 $50,083.58

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Street 
Fund

$440,123.40 $0.00 $0.00 $440,123.40 $0.00 $0.00 $150,80
0.00 $0.00 $150,800.00 $590,923.40 $544,171.

75 $46,751.65

2012 Street 
Levy

$705,542.64 $0.00 $150,666.01 $554,876.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,000.00 $240,000.00 $794,876.63 $788,943.
97 $5,932.66

Enterprise Fund

5101 Water 
Operating

$352,471.31 $0.00 $0.00 $352,471.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220,750.00 $220,750.00 $573,221.31 $563,168.
59 $10,052.72

5102 Water 
Reserve

$126,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.
00 $0.00

5103 Water 
Debt Service

$49,922.61 $0.00 $0.00 $49,922.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $175,922.61 $126,000.
00 $49,922.61



5201 Sewer 
Operating

$137,155.41 $0.00 $0.00 $137,155.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,500.00 $80,500.00 $217,655.41 $202,038.
55 $15,616.86

5202 Sewer 
Reserve Fund

$55,065.42 $0.00 $0.00 $55,065.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,065.42 $55,065.4
2 $0.00

5203 Sewer - 
Bond 

Retirement 
(from #3101)

$63,974.49 $0.00 $0.00 $63,974.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,000.00 $58,000.00 $121,974.49 $58,000.0
0 $63,974.49

5901 Other 
(Plow 

Donation)

$49.51 $0.00 $0.00 $49.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $49.51 $0.00 $49.51

Capital Projects Fund

D3 
Construction 

Fund

$666.80 $0.00 $0.00 $666.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $666.80 $0.00 $666.80

Total All 
Funds $2,541,688.57 $0.00 $150,666.01 $2,391,022.56 $36,300.00 $4,900.00 $150,80

0.00 $1,010,775.00 $1,202,775.00 $3,593,797.56 $3,350,74
6.68 $243,050.88



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Baltimore
Submitted By: BRIAN BIBLER

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $384,356.00 $131,000.00 $1,173,650.00 $1,689,006.00

Special Revenue Fund $938,433.00 $0.00 $910,250.00 $1,848,683.00
Enterprise Fund $1,078,743.00 $0.00 $3,277,638.00 $4,356,381.00
Fiduciary Fund $7,408.00 $0.00 $850.00 $8,258.00

Total All Funds $2,408,940.00 $131,000.00 $5,362,388.00 $7,902,328.00

Brian Bibler, 
Village Of Baltimore
103 West Market St
Baltimore,Ohio,43105

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Baltimore
Submitted By: BRIAN BIBLER

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

General Fund $415,830.00 $0.00 $31,474.00 $384,356.00 $131,000.00 $17,200.00 $0.00 $1,156,450.00 $1,304,650.00 $1,689,006.00 $0.00 $1,689,006.00

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Street 
Fund

$139,069.00 $0.00 $7,354.00 $131,715.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $696,350.00 $696,350.00 $828,065.00 $0.00 $828,065.00

2021 State 
Highway Fund

$40,656.00 $0.00 $2,400.00 $38,256.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,100.00 $15,100.00 $53,356.00 $0.00 $53,356.00

2031 Basil 
Memorial 
Cemetery 

Fund

$714,329.00 $0.00 $2,185.00 $712,144.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $712,144.00 $0.00 $712,144.00

2051 Urban 
Forestry Grant

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $31,000.00

2052 Park 
Grant

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120,500.00 $120,500.00 $120,500.00 $0.00 $120,500.00

2101 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$35,911.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,911.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,300.00 $41,300.00 $77,211.00 $0.00 $77,211.00



2271 Drug 
Enforcement 
& Education 

Fund

$1,624.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,624.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,624.00 $0.00 $1,624.00

2901 Mayor's 
Court 

Computer 
Fund

$6,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $9,050.00 $0.00 $9,050.00

2901 Mayor's 
Court 

Computer 
Fund

$8,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $11,260.00 $0.00 $11,260.00

2902 
Bicentennial 
Commission 

Fund

$4,473.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,473.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,473.00 $0.00 $4,473.00

Enterprise Fund

5101 Water 
Fund

$55,532.00 $0.00 $25,489.00 $30,043.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $561,500.00 $561,500.00 $591,543.00 $0.00 $591,543.00

5201 Sewer 
Fund

$184,495.00 $0.00 $25,330.00 $159,165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $687,000.00 $687,000.00 $846,165.00 $0.00 $846,165.00

5501 Pool 
Fund

$29,542.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,542.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143,000.00 $143,000.00 $172,542.00 $0.00 $172,542.00

5601 Water 
Improvement

$32,759.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,759.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,900.00 $9,900.00 $42,659.00 $0.00 $42,659.00

5602 Sewer 
Improvement

$336,404.00 $0.00 $0.00 $336,404.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,660.00 $150,660.00 $487,064.00 $0.00 $487,064.00

5701 OWDA 
Well 

Replacement 
Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $567,143.00 $567,143.00 $567,143.00 $0.00 $567,143.00

5702 OWDA 
East Sewer & 
Lift Station

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $398,500.00 $398,500.00 $398,500.00 $0.00 $398,500.00

5721 Sewer 
Debt Service 

Fund

$183,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $183,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $488,250.00 $488,250.00 $671,570.00 $0.00 $671,570.00



5722 Water 
Debt Service 

Fund

$91,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $91,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $208,550.00 $208,550.00 $300,076.00 $0.00 $300,076.00

5723 Storm 
Sewer Fund

$131,172.00 $0.00 $4,448.00 $126,724.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,135.00 $52,135.00 $178,859.00 $0.00 $178,859.00

5781 Utility 
Deposits Fund

$89,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $89,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $100,260.00 $0.00 $100,260.00

Fiduciary Fund

9976 
Cemetery 

Trust Fund

$7,408.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,408.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $850.00 $850.00 $8,258.00 $0.00 $8,258.00

Total All 
Funds $2,507,620.00 $0.00 $98,680.00 $2,408,940.00 $131,000.00 $17,200.00 $0.00 $5,345,188.00 $5,493,388.00 $7,902,328.00 $0.00 $7,902,328.00



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Lithopolis
Submitted By: Jacinta Flowers

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $2,608,732.34 $0.00 $1,085,885.00 $3,694,617.34

Special Revenue Fund $289,588.67 $0.00 $202,074.30 $491,662.97
Capital Projects Fund $129,949.81 $0.00 $61,803.00 $191,752.81

Enterprise Fund $1,713,246.12 $0.00 $1,437,104.59 $3,150,350.71
Fiduciary Fund $17,811.50 $0.00 $0.00 $17,811.50

Total All Funds $4,759,328.44 $0.00 $2,786,866.89 $7,546,195.33

Jacinta Flowers, Fiscal Officer
Village Of Lithopolis
Box 278
Lithopolis,Ohio,43136

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Lithopolis
Submitted By: Jacinta Flowers

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 - General 
Fund

$2,608,987.34 $0.00 $255.00 $2,608,732.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085,885.00 $1,085,885.00 $3,694,617.34 $1,410,46
6.88 $2,284,150.46

Special Revenue Fund

2011 - Street 
Construction 

Fund

$74,459.43 $0.00 $0.00 $74,459.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 $165,000.00 $239,459.43 $33,367.6
5 $206,091.78

2021 - State 
Highway Fund

$39,240.94 $0.00 $0.00 $39,240.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $45,240.94 $5,000.00 $40,240.94

2101 - MV 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$9,653.23 $0.00 $0.00 $9,653.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $24,653.23 $12,000.0
0 $12,653.23

2271 - Law 
Enforcement 
& Education

$1,640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,640.00 $0.00 $1,640.00

2901 - Police 
Fund

$480.00 $0.00 $0.00 $480.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $480.00 $0.00 $480.00

2902 - Mayor's 
Court 

Computer 
Fund

$1,351.80 $0.00 $0.00 $1,351.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,851.80 $2,500.00 $1,351.80



2903 - Parks & 
Recreation

$53,649.82 $0.00 $0.00 $53,649.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,400.00 $5,400.00 $59,049.82 $20,000.0
0 $39,049.82

2904 - Parks & 
Recreation 

Impact

$37,596.79 $0.00 $0.00 $37,596.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,174.30 $5,174.30 $42,771.09 $10,000.0
0 $32,771.09

2905 - Traffic 
Impact

$69,965.73 $0.00 $0.00 $69,965.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,965.73 $0.00 $69,965.73

2906 - Mayor's 
Court 

Computer II

$542.56 $0.00 $0.00 $542.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,542.56 $750.00 $792.56

2910 - Right 
of Way Fees

$1,008.37 $0.00 $0.00 $1,008.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,008.37 $1,500.00 $1,508.37

Capital Projects Fund

4901 Other 
Capital 
Projects

$423.00 $0.00 $0.00 $423.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $423.00 $0.00 $423.00

4903 
Lindeman 

TIF#1

$129,526.81 $0.00 $0.00 $129,526.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61,803.00 $61,803.00 $191,329.81 $102,500.
00 $88,829.81

Enterprise Fund

5101 - Water 
Fund

$1,275,455.62 $0.00 $0.00 $1,275,455.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $483,240.00 $483,240.00 $1,758,695.62 $803,837.
02 $954,858.60

5201 - Sewer 
Fund

$102,892.01 $0.00 $0.00 $102,892.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $594,210.59 $594,210.59 $697,102.60 $661,950.
40 $35,152.20

5601 - 
Stormwater

$322,467.15 $0.00 $0.00 $322,467.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,800.00 $52,800.00 $375,267.15 $31,785.8
3 $343,481.32

5602 - Solid 
Waste

$9,803.77 $0.00 $0.00 $9,803.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $306,854.00 $306,854.00 $316,657.77 $200,000.
00 $116,657.77



5603 - Internet 
Service

$2,627.57 $0.00 $0.00 $2,627.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,627.57 $0.00 $2,627.57

Fiduciary Fund

Mayor's Court 
Fund

$17,811.50 $0.00 $0.00 $17,811.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,811.50 $0.00 $17,811.50

Total All 
Funds $4,759,583.44 $0.00 $255.00 $4,759,328.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,786,866.89 $2,786,866.89 $7,546,195.33 $3,295,65

7.78 $4,250,537.55



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Pleasantville
Submitted By: PENNY MARQUART

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $11,722.27 $50,300.00 $344,355.00 $406,377.27

Special Revenue Fund $82,257.09 $42,000.00 $91,060.00 $215,317.09
Enterprise Fund $126,313.81 $0.00 $265,275.00 $391,588.81
Fiduciary Fund $67,288.18 $0.00 $297,400.00 $364,688.18

Total All Funds $287,581.35 $92,300.00 $998,090.00 $1,377,971.35

Penny Marquart, 
Village Of Pleasantville
Box 193
Pleasantville,Ohio,43148

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Pleasantville
Submitted By: PENNY MARQUART

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$11,722.27 $0.00 $0.00 $11,722.27 $50,300.00 $6,200.00 $0.00 $338,155.00 $394,655.00 $406,377.27 $386,629.
70 $19,747.57

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Street 
Fund

$2,237.35 $0.00 $0.00 $2,237.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,050.00 $45,050.00 $47,287.35 $41,950.0
0 $5,337.35

2021 State 
Highway Fund

$15,372.72 $0.00 $0.00 $15,372.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $19,272.72 $5,000.00 $14,272.72

2041 Parks & 
Recreation

$1,380.77 $0.00 $0.00 $1,380.77 $20,000.00 $2,200.00 $0.00 $25,650.00 $47,850.00 $49,230.77 $47,637.1
0 $1,593.67

2091 Police 
Levy Fund

$31,899.17 $0.00 $0.00 $31,899.17 $22,000.00 $2,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,700.00 $56,599.17 $24,560.0
0 $32,039.17

2101 
Permissive 

Tax

$31,367.08 $0.00 $0.00 $31,367.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,560.00 $11,560.00 $42,927.08 $11,000.0
0 $31,927.08

Enterprise Fund



(5101) Water 
Fund

$86,058.66 $0.00 $0.00 $86,058.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $296,058.66 $201,225.
00 $94,833.66

(5721) Water 
Capital Imp

$7,324.68 $0.00 $0.00 $7,324.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,807.80 $31,807.80 $39,132.48 $31,807.8
0 $7,324.68

(5722) 
Enterprise 

Debt Service

$564.19 $0.00 $0.00 $564.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,467.20 $20,467.20 $21,031.39 $20,467.2
0 $564.19

(5781) 
Water/Sewer 
Deposit Fund

$32,366.28 $0.00 $0.00 $32,366.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $35,366.28 $3,000.00 $32,366.28

Fiduciary Fund

9101 
Unclaimed 

Monies

$1,880.07 $0.00 $0.00 $1,880.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,880.07 $1,000.00 $1,880.07

9901 Walnut 
Creek Sewer 
District Fund

$196.70 $0.00 $0.00 $196.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $290,000.00 $290,000.00 $290,196.70 $290,000.
00 $196.70

9902 Mayor's 
Court

$12,683.17 $0.00 $0.00 $12,683.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $16,083.17 $3,400.00 $12,683.17

9903 Custodial 
Pleasantville 

Festival

$30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.0
0 $0.00

9904 Custodial 
Pleasantville 

Queens

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

9976 WCSD 
Deposit Trust 

Fund

$17,528.24 $0.00 $0.00 $17,528.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $20,528.24 $3,000.00 $17,528.24

Total All 
Funds $287,581.35 $0.00 $0.00 $287,581.35 $92,300.00 $11,100.00 $0.00 $986,990.00 $1,090,390.00 $1,377,971.35 $1,105,67

6.80 $272,294.55



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of West Rushville
Submitted By: JENNIFER EFFINGER

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $65,938.19 $5,600.00 $11,625.00 $83,163.19

Special Revenue Fund $24,809.30 $0.00 $10,995.00 $35,804.30
Total All Funds $90,747.49 $5,600.00 $22,620.00 $118,967.49

Jennifer Effinger, 
Village Of West Rushville
7410 Grubb Rd
Thornville,Ohio,43076

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of West Rushville
Submitted By: JENNIFER EFFINGER

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$65,938.19 $0.00 $0.00 $65,938.19 $5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,625.00 $17,225.00 $83,163.19 $36,820.0
0 $46,343.19

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Street 
Maintenance 

& RepairFund

$24,809.30 $0.00 $0.00 $24,809.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,995.00 $10,995.00 $35,804.30 $12,000.0
0 $23,804.30

Total All 
Funds $90,747.49 $0.00 $0.00 $90,747.49 $5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,620.00 $28,220.00 $118,967.49 $48,820.0

0 $70,147.49



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Violet Township
Submitted By: VANESSA NIEKAMP

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $5,215,084.43 $1,356,800.66 $6,735,065.84 $13,306,950.93

Special Revenue Fund $15,497,648.19 $22,296,381.39 $3,978,866.47 $41,772,896.05
Debt Service Fund $151,704.75 $0.00 $1,921,907.82 $2,073,612.57

Capital Projects Fund $7,327,407.49 $0.00 $750,000.00 $8,077,407.49
Permanent Fund $584,059.12 $0.00 $713,043.91 $1,297,103.03

Total All Funds $28,775,903.98 $23,653,182.05 $14,098,884.04 $66,527,970.07

Vanessa Niekamp, 
Violet Township
10190 Blacklick-Eastern Rd
Pickerington,Ohio,43147

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Violet Township
Submitted By: VANESSA NIEKAMP

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$5,215,084.43 $0.00 $0.00 $5,215,084.43 $1,014,900.00 $135,600.00 $341,90
0.66 $6,599,465.84 $8,091,866.50 $13,306,950.93 $3,770,54

9.99 $9,536,400.94

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Motor 
Vehicle 

License Tax 
Fund

$118,905.24 $0.00 $0.00 $118,905.24 $0.00 $0.00 $46,758
.88 $15,321.93 $62,080.81 $180,986.05 $75,000.0

0 $105,986.05

2021 Gasoline 
Tax Fund

$584,094.75 $0.00 $0.00 $584,094.75 $0.00 $0.00 $381,79
0.80 $72,319.44 $454,110.24 $1,038,204.99 $450,000.

00 $588,204.99

2031 Road & 
Bridge Fund

$2,129,748.53 $0.00 $0.00 $2,129,748.53 $2,344,300.00 $213,000.00 $0.00 $48,526.00 $2,605,826.00 $4,735,574.53 $2,887,46
0.38 $1,848,114.15

2111 Fire 
Operating

$8,007,619.65 $0.00 $0.00 $8,007,619.65 $18,970,500.0
0

$1,349,000.0
0 $0.00 $977,729.79 $21,297,229.79 $29,304,849.44 $21,258,4

26.97 $8,046,422.47

2191 Senior 
Citizens

$195,533.96 $0.00 $0.00 $195,533.96 $217,600.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $244,600.00 $440,133.96 $242,050.
00 $198,083.96

2231 Motor 
Vehicle 

Permissive 
Tax

$95,661.86 $0.00 $0.00 $95,661.86 $0.00 $0.00 $335,43
1.71 $0.00 $335,431.71 $431,093.57 $235,000.

00 $196,093.57



2901 Wages & 
Benefits 

Stabilization 
(5705.13B)

$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

2902 Fire 
Wage & 

Stabilization

$1,866,852.99 $0.00 $0.00 $1,866,852.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00 $2,226,852.99 $310,000.
00 $1,916,852.99

2905 Rainy 
Day Fund

$149,640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,640.00 $0.00 $149,640.00

2907 Wages & 
Benefits 

Stabilization 
(R&B)

$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

2908 CEDA 
Fund 

(5705.09)(F)

$2,045,526.23 $0.00 $0.00 $2,045,526.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 $900,000.00 $2,945,526.23 $500,000.
00 $2,445,526.23

2909 Opioid 
Settlement

$4,064.98 $0.00 $0.00 $4,064.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,969.31 $15,969.31 $20,034.29 $0.00 $20,034.29

Debt Service Fund

3101 
Township 

Barn

$30,872.18 $0.00 $0.00 $30,872.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $245,475.32 $245,475.32 $276,347.50 $245,475.
32 $30,872.18

3102 Fire 
Bond 

Retirement

$2,979.25 $0.00 $0.00 $2,979.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $344,000.00 $344,000.00 $346,979.25 $343,263.
10 $3,716.15

3103 Wigwam 
Bond 

Retirement

$117,853.32 $0.00 $0.00 $117,853.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $226,988.13 $226,988.13 $344,841.45 $226,988.
13 $117,853.32

3104 Fire #593 
Bond 

Retirement

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,105,444.37 $1,105,444.37 $1,105,444.37 $1,105,44
4.37 $0.00

Capital Projects Fund

4908 Capital 
Projects - Fire 
(5705.13)(C)

$327,407.49 $0.00 $0.00 $327,407.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $750,000.00 $1,077,407.49 $750,000.
00 $327,407.49



4909 Capital 
Projects - 

Event Center

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4910 Capital 
Projects - 
Theater

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4911 Fire 
Station 593

$7,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000,000.00 $7,000,00
0.00 $0.00

Permanent Fund

2401 
Eastchester 

Lighting

$6,528.29 $0.00 $0.00 $6,528.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,210.00 $6,210.00 $12,738.29 $6,210.00 $6,528.29

2402 Building 
Permits 

(Contract 
Services)

$577,530.83 $0.00 $0.00 $577,530.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $706,833.91 $706,833.91 $1,284,364.74 $830,200.
00 $454,164.74

Total All 
Funds $28,775,903.98 $0.00 $0.00 $28,775,903.98 $22,547,300.0

0
$1,724,600.0

0
$1,105,
882.05 $12,374,284.04 $37,752,066.09 $66,527,970.07 $40,236,0

68.26 $26,291,901.81



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Walnut Township L.S.D.
Submitted By: JILL BRADFORD

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $5,505,276.65 $8,284,127.00 $3,325,424.00 $17,114,827.65

Special Revenue Fund $73,214.62 $0.00 $677,990.92 $751,205.54
Capital Projects Fund $3,251,610.91 $0.00 $5,206,000.00 $8,457,610.91

Enterprise Fund $91,954.94 $0.00 $444,650.00 $536,604.94
Internal Service Fund $154,345.97 $0.00 $2,204,911.50 $2,359,257.47

Fiduciary Fund $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
Total All Funds $9,076,403.09 $8,284,127.00 $11,865,976.42 $29,226,506.51

Jill Bradford, 
Walnut Township L.S.D.
11850 Lancaster Street
Millersport,Ohio,43046

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Walnut Township L.S.D.
Submitted By: JILL BRADFORD

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(001-0000) 
General Fund 

*

$6,017,162.82 $0.00 $511,886.17 $5,505,276.65 $8,284,127.00 $652,823.00 $0.00 $2,672,601.00 $11,609,551.00 $17,114,827.65 $15,463,3
03.17 $1,651,524.48

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$20,497.62 $0.00 $0.00 $20,497.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,100.00 $20,100.00 $40,597.62 $11,250.0
0 $29,347.62

019 Teen Eco 
Summit 

Project Grant

$752.04 $0.00 $0.00 $752.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $752.04 $748.00 $4.04

035 
Termination 
Benefits (old 

022)

$34,408.69 $0.00 $0.00 $34,408.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $64,408.69 $27,600.0
0 $36,808.69

200 Student 
Activity Fund

$48,657.05 $0.00 $283.68 $48,373.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,406.48 $38,406.48 $86,779.85 $33,833.6
8 $52,946.17

300 Athletic 
Fund

$120,691.25 $0.00 $11,917.65 $108,773.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $132,452.17 $132,452.17 $241,225.77 $159,367.
65 $81,858.12

451 Data 
Communicatio

ns Support - 
One Net

$778.14 $0.00 $0.00 $778.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,778.14 $3,600.00 $1,178.14



499 Misc State 
Grants

$141.80 $0.00 $0.00 $141.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $141.80 $141.80 $0.00

516 9010 
IDEA-B - 
FY2014

-$92,212.95 $0.00 $0.00 -$92,212.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220,212.95 $220,212.95 $128,000.00 $128,000.
00 $0.00

551 Limited 
English Prof

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

572 Title I 
(formerly 
Chapter I)

-$7,387.34 $0.00 $0.00 -$7,387.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $132,183.97 $132,183.97 $124,796.63 $103,000.
00 $21,796.63

584 Title IV 
Safe & Drug 
Free Schools

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.0
0 $0.00

587 IDEA 
Preschool-

Handicapped

-$1,430.56 $0.00 $0.00 -$1,430.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,930.56 $2,930.56 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

590 Title II-A 
FY03

-$3,888.20 $0.00 $225.00 -$4,113.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,338.20 $23,338.20 $19,225.00 $19,225.0
0 $0.00

599 Misc 
Federal

-$35,366.59 $0.00 $0.00 -$35,366.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64,366.59 $64,366.59 $29,000.00 $29,000.0
0 $0.00

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvement 

Fund

$319,753.96 $0.00 $8,760.00 $310,993.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $560,993.96 $212,760.
00 $348,233.96

070 Projects $3,565,511.95 $0.00 $624,895.00 $2,940,616.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,956,000.00 $4,956,000.00 $7,896,616.95 $7,192,32
4.42 $704,292.53

Enterprise Fund

006 
Lunchroom 

Fund

$566.33 $0.00 $214.13 $352.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $428,500.00 $428,500.00 $428,852.20 $399,214.
13 $29,638.07



009 Uniform 
Supplies Fund

$93,900.95 $0.00 $2,298.21 $91,602.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,150.00 $16,150.00 $107,752.74 $41,298.2
1 $66,454.53

Internal Service Fund

007 
Donations/Tru

st Fund

$154,345.97 $0.00 $0.00 $154,345.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,800.00 $58,800.00 $213,145.97 $49,000.0
0 $164,145.97

024 Employee 
Benefits Self 

Insurance

$159,111.33 $0.00 $159,111.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,146,111.50 $2,146,111.50 $2,146,111.50 $2,146,11
1.33 $0.17

Fiduciary Fund

022 
Tournament 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,000.00

Total All 
Funds $10,395,994.26 $0.00 $1,319,591.17 $9,076,403.09 $8,284,127.00 $652,823.00 $0.00 $11,213,153.42 $20,150,103.42 $29,226,506.51 $26,037,2

77.39 $3,189,229.12



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Workforce Innovation
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $4,346.01 $0.00 $2,349,501.00 $2,353,847.01

Total All Funds $4,346.01 $0.00 $2,349,501.00 $2,353,847.01

Angel Conrad - Economic Development, 
Workforce Innovation
,,

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 01/26/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Workforce Innovation
Submitted By: Lori Hampshire

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

7831 - General $4,346.01 $0.00 $0.00 $4,346.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,349,501.00 $2,349,501.00 $2,353,847.01 $2,337,50
1.00 $16,346.01

Total All 
Funds $4,346.01 $0.00 $0.00 $4,346.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,349,501.00 $2,349,501.00 $2,353,847.01 $2,337,50

1.00 $16,346.01



To: The Fairfield County Budget Commission | From: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst | Date: 02/02/26
Subject: Budget Packet For Schools (resolutions 02.02.26.b & 02.02.26.c)

Please see the attached proposed tax rates for tax levy year 2026, collection 2027 for Fairfield County school 
districts, and official certificates of estimated resources. There are 8 Schedule As (tax rates) and 8 official 
certificates of resources. The following school districts have Schedule A's and official certificate of estimated 
resources for approval: 

The carryover balances for each school district are reasonable for the budgets presented.  No school district has a 
balance that exceeds 100% of the previous year expense budget.

The chart below outlines the official certificates proposed by political subdivisions and are in order of the type of 
political subdivision.

Name of 
Political 
Subdivision

Change to 
Revenue 
Estimate

Fund Name Fund 
Type

Comments, if 
any

Deemed 
Reasonable,
Y or N

Amanda 
Clearcreek 
L.S.D.

$35,252,686.00 001-0000
General
Fund

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026, 
added income 
tax to "other 
taxes" and 
adjusted other 
sources to align 
with forecast.

Y

Berne Union 
L.S.D

$25,661,671.00 (001-0000) 
General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollback 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026, 
updated Other 
Tax to reflect 
Income Tax 
projection and 
updated Other 
Sources to align 
with FY2027 
plan.

Y

Bloom 
Carroll 
L.S.D

$44,820,058.00 (001-0000) 
General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026, 
updated "other 
taxes" to reflect 
income tax, 
adjusted "other 
sources" to align 
with 5-year plan 
estimates.

Y

Fairfield 
Union L.S.D

$41,188,306.00 001 General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollback 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026.  
Updated "other 

Y



taxes" for 
Income Tax.  
Adjusted "other 
sources" to align 
with FY2027 
total resources 
on plan.

Fairfield 
Union L.S.D

$1,714,687.78 003 
Permanent 
Improvement 
(Levy) *

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollback 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026. 
Removed "other 
sources" for levy 
fund.

Y

Fairfield 
Union L.S.D

$6,150,764.73 002 Bond 
Retirement

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2026/CY2026.  
Removed "other 
sources" for levy 
fund.

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$17,457,864.66 002 Bond 
Retirement 
(incl 264 
Notes)

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025 CY2026.

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$6,129,432.50 003 
Permanent 
Improvement

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2026/CY2026.

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$140,000,454.00 (001-0000-
00) General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026, 
added "other 
taxes" for 
Income Tax, 
adjusted "other 
sources" to align 
with forecast.

Y

Liberty 
Union - 
Thurston 
L.S.D

$27,567,886.00 (001-0000) 
General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026, 
corrected "other 
taxes" to reflect 
Income Tax 
estimate and 
updated "other 
sources" to align 

Y



with forecast 
FY2027.

Liberty 
Union - 
Thurston 
L.S.D

$814,741.13 002-9000 
Debt Service 
Refinancing

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026.  
Removed "other 
sources" 
estimate which 
believed to have 
been entered for 
tax collections.

Y

Liberty 
Union - 
Thurston 
L.S.D

$409,044.05 003 
Permanent 
Improvement 
*

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026.

Y

Pickerington 
L.S.D.

$192,064,360.00 001-0000 
General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026, 
added "other 
taxes" for 
Income Tax, 
adjusted "other 
sources" to align 
with forecast for 
FY2027.

Y

Pickerington 
L.S.D.

$29,201,628.24 002-9001 
Bond Ret.

Debt 
Service 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026.

Y

Pickerington 
L.S.D.

$4,413,125.02 003-0000 
Permanent 
Improvement 
Fund

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026.

Y

Walnut 
Township 
L.S.D.

$18,904,167.00 (001-0000) 
General 
Fund *

General 
Fund

Added Taxes 
and Rollbacks 
from Schedule A 
TY2025/CY2026.  
Updated "other 
taxes" for 
Income Tax and 
adjusted "other 
sources" to align 
with FY2027 
plan.

Y



02.02.26.b   A resolution to approve multiple Fairfield County taxing district 
tax collection estimates and tax rates to be levied for tax year 2026, 
collected in 2027. 

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission requires taxing authorities to provide such 
information to the Commission as may be required to perform its duties, including 
dividing the rates of each of the subdivision's or taxing unit's tax levies;

WHEREAS, The County Auditor’s Office has notified entities of the need to provide 
the estimated unencumbered cash balance as of 7.1.2026; the estimated revenues 
by fund; a list of transfers in and transfers out; the most recent audit report; and if 
carryover balances exceed 5 years of current expenditures, a summary of a 5-year 
plan;

WHEREAS, Sufficient information was received to recommend tax rates and to 
estimate the tax collections for each entity, as documented in the attachments;

WHEREAS, The County Auditor’s Office has also reviewed balances and audit 
reports available to support or develop recommendations; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAIRFIELD COUNTY BUDGET 
COMMISSION, COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD, STATE OF OHIO: 

Section 1. The Fairfield County Budget Commission approves the attached tax 
collection estimates and tax rates to be levied for tax year 2026, for collections in 
2027, as attached, for the listed taxing districts.  These estimates and rates are 
documented on “Schedule A”. 
Section 2.  The Fairfield County Budget Commission instructs the County Auditor’s 
Office to file a copy of the attached “Schedule A” within its records. 
Section 3.  The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes the County 
Auditor’s Office to report the approval to the multiple entities.

Prepared by: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst 

Supplemental materials are attached. 





























02.02.26.c   A resolution to sign Official Certificates of Estimated 
Resources for multiple taxing districts 

WHEREAS, The Fairfield County Auditor’s Office has received sufficient information 
to prepare Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple taxing districts, 
as attached; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAIRFIELD COUNTY BUDGET 
COMMISSION, COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD, STATE OF OHIO: 

Section 1. The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes signing the attached  
Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple taxing districts. 

Section 2. The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes the County Auditor’s 
Office to provide copies of the Official Certificates of Estimated Resources to the 
multiple entities, retaining a file copy. 

Prepared by: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst 

Supplemental materials are attached. 



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Amanda Clearcreek L.S.D.
Submitted By: LANA FAIRCHILD

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $9,703,143.00 $13,318,241.99 $12,231,301.01 $35,252,686.00

Special Revenue Fund $217,064.97 $0.00 $737,500.00 $954,564.97
Capital Projects Fund $7,004,682.35 $0.00 $350,000.00 $7,354,682.35

Enterprise Fund $0.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00
Internal Service Fund $350,000.00 $0.00 $2,300,000.00 $2,650,000.00

Fiduciary Fund $170,000.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 $215,000.00
Total All Funds $17,444,890.32 $13,318,241.99 $16,463,801.01 $47,226,933.32

Lana Fairchild, 
Amanda Clearcreek L.S.D.
328 E. Main Street
Amanda,Ohio,43102

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Amanda Clearcreek L.S.D.
Submitted By: LANA FAIRCHILD

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

001-0000 
General Fund

$10,453,143.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $9,703,143.00 $7,636,177.99 $944,775.72 $5,682,
064.00 $11,286,525.29 $25,549,543.00 $35,252,686.00 $0.00 $35,252,686.00

Special Revenue Fund

007 Special 
Trust

$70,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $85,000.00

018 Public 
School 
Support

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00

019 Other 
Grants

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

034 Classroom 
Facilities 

Maintenance 
HS

$21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 $0.00 $21,000.00

200 Student 
Activity Fund

$55,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $132,000.00 $0.00 $132,000.00

300 Dist. Mgd. 
Activities

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $105,000.00 $0.00 $105,000.00



461 
Agricultural

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

499 Misc State 
Grants

$4,064.97 $0.00 $0.00 $4,064.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,064.97 $0.00 $4,064.97

516 IDEA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00

572 Title I $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 $210,000.00

590 Improving 
Teacher 
Quality

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvement

$4,682.35 $0.00 $0.00 $4,682.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,682.35 $0.00 $4,682.35

004 School 
Construction

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

070 Capital 
Projects

$7,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $7,350,000.00 $0.00 $7,350,000.00

Enterprise Fund

006 Cafeteria $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $0.00 $800,000.00

Internal Service Fund

024 Health 
Insurance 

(Gen,Vis,Den)

$350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300,000.00 $2,300,000.00 $2,650,000.00 $0.00 $2,650,000.00

Fiduciary Fund



022 
WC/SERS/ST

RS

$170,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $170,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $215,000.00 $0.00 $215,000.00

Total All 
Funds $18,197,890.32 $0.00 $753,000.00 $17,444,890.32 $7,636,177.99 $944,775.72 $5,682,

064.00 $15,519,025.29 $29,782,043.00 $47,226,933.32 $0.00 $47,226,933.32



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Berne Union L.S.D
Submitted By: KIRK M. GRANDY

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $4,608,000.00 $14,571,421.16 $6,507,249.84 $25,686,671.00

Special Revenue Fund $67,662.22 $0.00 $147,232.28 $214,894.50
Debt Service Fund $4,515,212.94 $0.00 $750,000.00 $5,265,212.94

Capital Projects Fund $200,000.00 $0.00 $2,715,336.00 $2,915,336.00
Enterprise Fund $135,000.00 $0.00 $397,000.00 $532,000.00

Internal Service Fund $50,000.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $3,050,000.00
Fiduciary Fund $3,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00

Total All Funds $9,578,875.16 $14,571,421.16 $13,517,818.12 $37,668,114.44

Kirk M. Grandy, 
Berne Union L.S.D
506 N. Main Street
Sugar Grove,Ohio,43155

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Berne Union L.S.D
Submitted By: KIRK M. GRANDY

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

Special Revenue Fund

007-9019 
South Central 
Power - ROX 

Grant

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00

007-9111 
Unclaimed 

Monies Fund

$5,562.22 $0.00 $0.00 $5,562.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,562.22 $0.00 $5,562.22

018-9017 
Veterans 

Committee 
Fund

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00

018-9020 
School 
Support 

Elementary 
Fund

$12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00

018-9050 
School 

Support High 
School Fund

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00 $11,000.00

200 Activity 
Fund

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

300-9400 
Band Fund

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00



300-9500 
Athletic Fund

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 $39,000.00 $0.00 $39,000.00

439-9010 
Preschool 

Fund

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 $58,000.00 $0.00 $58,000.00

451 Data 
Communicatio

ns Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,982.28 $3,982.28 $3,982.28 $0.00 $3,982.28

499-9019 Ohio 
Arts Grant 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00 $15,750.00 $0.00 $15,750.00

516-9026 Part 
B-IDEA-FY 

2026

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

Debt Service Fund

002-9021 
Cops Reserve 

Fund

$4,515,212.94 $0.00 $0.00 $4,515,212.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $750,000.00 $5,265,212.94 $0.00 $5,265,212.94

Capital Projects Fund

070-9021 
Capital 

Projects Fund

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,715,336.00 $2,715,336.00 $2,915,336.00 $0.00 $2,915,336.00

Enterprise Fund

006 Food 
Service Fund

$100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $450,000.00 $0.00 $450,000.00

009 Uniform 
Suppies Fund

$15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00

020 Preschool 
Support Fund

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00

Internal Service Fund



024 Medical 
Insurance 

Fund

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 $3,050,000.00 $0.00 $3,050,000.00

Fiduciary Fund

007-9017 
Mike Spires 
Scholarship 

Fund

$3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

General Fund

(001-0000) 
General Fund 

*

$4,600,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,600,000.00 $11,315,898.1
6 $494,099.91 $3,255,

523.00 $5,996,149.93 $21,061,671.00 $25,661,671.00 $0.00 $25,661,671.00

(001-9006) 
Chromebooks

$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

Total All 
Funds $9,578,875.16 $0.00 $0.00 $9,578,875.16 $11,315,898.1

6 $494,099.91 $3,255,
523.00 $13,023,718.21 $28,089,239.28 $37,668,114.44 $0.00 $37,668,114.44



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Bloom Carroll L.S.D
Submitted By: TRAVIS BIGAM

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $13,393,869.00 $22,954,820.51 $8,471,368.49 $44,820,058.00

Special Revenue Fund $440,400.00 $0.00 $1,480,620.00 $1,921,020.00
Debt Service Fund $4,200,000.00 $3,832,529.31 $263,265.27 $8,295,794.58

Capital Projects Fund $4,200,000.00 $482,280.21 $359,215.80 $5,041,496.01
Enterprise Fund $992,675.00 $0.00 $1,200,000.00 $2,192,675.00

Internal Service Fund $85,200.00 $0.00 $5,700,000.00 $5,785,200.00
Fiduciary Fund $28,044,000.00 $0.00 $140,024,500.00 $168,068,500.00

Total All Funds $51,356,144.00 $27,269,630.03 $157,498,969.56 $236,124,743.59

Travis Bigam, 
Bloom Carroll L.S.D
69 South Beaver Street
Carroll,Ohio,43112

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Bloom Carroll L.S.D
Submitted By: TRAVIS BIGAM

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(001-0000) 
General Fund 

*

$13,993,869.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 $13,393,869.00 $14,257,453.5
1

$1,642,221.4
2

$8,697,
367.00 $6,829,147.07 $31,426,189.00 $44,820,058.00 $0.00 $44,820,058.00

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$151,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $145,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,000.00 $66,000.00 $211,000.00 $0.00 $211,000.00

019 Jennings 
Grant

$12,000.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 $10,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $30,900.00 $0.00 $30,900.00

200 Student 
Managed 
Activity

$95,000.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $92,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $232,500.00 $0.00 $232,500.00

300 Student 
Activity 

(Managed)

$192,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $545,000.00 $545,000.00 $737,000.00 $0.00 $737,000.00

451 Data 
Communicatio

ns

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00

516 IDEA-B $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $510,000.00 $510,000.00 $510,000.00 $0.00 $510,000.00



572 Title I $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $102,120.00 $102,120.00 $102,120.00 $0.00 $102,120.00

584 Safe & 
Drug Free

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00

587 IDEA-B 
Early 

Childhood

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00

590 Title II-A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 $0.00 $42,000.00

599 Misc 
Federal Grants

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00

Debt Service Fund

002 Bond 
Retirement

$4,200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,200,000.00 $3,832,529.31 $263,265.27 $0.00 $0.00 $4,095,794.58 $8,295,794.58 $0.00 $8,295,794.58

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvements

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $482,280.21 $9,215.80 $0.00 $0.00 $491,496.01 $541,496.01 $0.00 $541,496.01

070 Capital 
Projects Set-

Aside

$4,500,000.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $4,150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $4,500,000.00 $0.00 $4,500,000.00

Enterprise Fund

006 Food 
Services

$1,100,000.00 $0.00 $107,325.00 $992,675.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200,000.00 $1,200,000.00 $2,192,675.00 $0.00 $2,192,675.00

Internal Service Fund

024 Employee 
Benefit Self-

Improvements

$85,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,700,000.00 $5,700,000.00 $5,785,200.00 $0.00 $5,785,200.00

Fiduciary Fund



007 Special 
Trusts

$12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $15,500.00 $0.00 $15,500.00

008 
Endowment - 
Expendable

$31,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00

022 District 
Agency Fund

$1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $21,000.00 $0.00 $21,000.00

026 Employee 
Benefit 

Agency (South 
Central 

Consortium)

$28,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,000,000.0
0 $140,000,000.00 $168,000,000.00 $0.00 $168,000,000.00

Total All 
Funds $52,423,069.00 $0.00 $1,066,925.00 $51,356,144.00 $18,572,263.0

3
$1,914,702.4

9
$8,697,
367.00

$155,584,267.0
7 $184,768,599.59 $236,124,743.59 $0.00 $236,124,743.59



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Fairfield Union L.S.D
Submitted By: COURTNEY ROBERTS

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $8,994,955.00 $13,565,319.58 $18,628,031.42 $41,188,306.00

Special Revenue Fund $1,593,060.00 $0.00 $1,372,202.00 $2,965,262.00
Debt Service Fund $5,529,063.00 $552,699.24 $69,002.49 $6,150,764.73

Capital Projects Fund $17,299,444.00 $349,284.50 $27,369.28 $17,676,097.78
Enterprise Fund $260,004.00 $0.00 $1,319,193.00 $1,579,197.00

Internal Service Fund $4,055,300.00 $0.00 $5,003,809.00 $9,059,109.00
Fiduciary Fund $370,729.00 $0.00 $2,700,334.00 $3,071,063.00

Total All Funds $38,102,555.00 $14,467,303.32 $29,119,941.19 $81,689,799.51

Courtney Roberts, 
Fairfield Union L.S.D
6417 Cincinnati-Zanesville Rd Ne
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Fairfield Union L.S.D
Submitted By: COURTNEY ROBERTS

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

Special Revenue Fund

007 Gift $79,507.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,507.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,127.00 $17,127.00 $96,634.00 $0.00 $96,634.00

018 School 
Support

$33,054.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,054.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,108.00 $26,108.00 $59,162.00 $0.00 $59,162.00

019 Other 
Local Grants

$3,816.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,816.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,816.00 $0.00 $3,816.00

034 Classroom 
Maint

$1,105,445.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,105,445.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $129,391.00 $129,391.00 $1,234,836.00 $0.00 $1,234,836.00

300 Student 
Activity

$405,949.00 $0.00 $0.00 $405,949.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $355,503.00 $355,503.00 $761,452.00 $0.00 $761,452.00

451 Data 
Communicatio

n

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $0.00 $7,200.00

461 
Vocational 

Educ. 
Enhancements

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



499 Misc State 
Grants

$6,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $14,721.00 $0.00 $14,721.00

507 
Elem/Secondar

y School 
Emergency 

Relief

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

510 
Coronavirus 
Relief Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

516 9010 
IDEA-B - 
FY2011

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $474,083.00 $474,083.00 $474,083.00 $0.00 $474,083.00

572 9014 Title 
I FY 14

-$33,778.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$33,778.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275,790.00 $275,790.00 $242,012.00 $0.00 $242,012.00

584 Drug Free 
Schools Grant

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,270.00 $21,270.00 $21,280.00 $0.00 $21,280.00

587 IDEA 
Preschool - 

Handicapped

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

590 FY2001 
TITLE VI-R

-$7,164.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$7,164.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,230.00 $57,230.00 $50,066.00 $0.00 $50,066.00

599 Misc 
Federal

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

General Fund

001 General 
Fund *

$8,994,955.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,994,955.00 $9,496,116.58 $1,061,577.9
0

$4,069,
203.00 $17,566,453.52 $32,193,351.00 $41,188,306.00 $0.00 $41,188,306.00

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvement 

(Levy) *

$1,338,034.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,338,034.00 $349,284.50 $27,369.28 $0.00 $0.00 $376,653.78 $1,714,687.78 $0.00 $1,714,687.78



070 Capital 
Projects Set 

Aside

$15,961,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,961,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,961,410.00 $0.00 $15,961,410.00

Debt Service Fund

002 Bond 
Retirement

$5,529,063.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,529,063.00 $552,699.24 $69,002.49 $0.00 $0.00 $621,701.73 $6,150,764.73 $0.00 $6,150,764.73

Enterprise Fund

006 
Lunchroom

$260,004.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260,004.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,319,193.00 $1,319,193.00 $1,579,197.00 $0.00 $1,579,197.00

Internal Service Fund

014 Special 
Rotary

$6,499.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,499.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,499.00 $0.00 $6,499.00

024 Self 
Insurance 

Fund

$4,048,801.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,048,801.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,003,809.00 $5,003,809.00 $9,052,610.00 $0.00 $9,052,610.00

Fiduciary Fund

022 Workers' 
Comp

$262,483.00 $0.00 $0.00 $262,483.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,509,025.00 $2,509,025.00 $2,771,508.00 $0.00 $2,771,508.00

200 Student 
Activity

$108,246.00 $0.00 $0.00 $108,246.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $191,309.00 $191,309.00 $299,555.00 $0.00 $299,555.00

Total All 
Funds $38,102,555.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,102,555.00 $10,398,100.3

2
$1,157,949.6

7
$4,069,
203.00 $27,961,991.52 $43,587,244.51 $81,689,799.51 $0.00 $81,689,799.51



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Lancaster City School District
Submitted By: JULIE TAYLOR

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $35,000,000.00 $56,850,655.23 $48,149,798.77 $140,000,454.00

Special Revenue Fund $5,983,000.00 $0.00 $6,545,750.00 $12,528,750.00
Debt Service Fund $7,000,000.00 $8,112,104.30 $2,345,760.36 $17,457,864.66

Capital Projects Fund $11,596,000.00 $461,182.01 $2,658,250.49 $14,715,432.50
Enterprise Fund $740,000.00 $0.00 $3,835,000.00 $4,575,000.00

Internal Service Fund $5,000.00 $0.00 $23,500,000.00 $23,505,000.00
Fiduciary Fund $100,000.00 $0.00 $2,354,750.00 $2,454,750.00

Total All Funds $60,424,000.00 $65,423,941.54 $89,389,309.62 $215,237,251.16

Julie Taylor, 
Lancaster City School District
2780 Coonpath Rd. Se
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Lancaster City School District
Submitted By: JULIE TAYLOR

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$120,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $195,000.00 $0.00 $195,000.00

019 Local 
Grants

$18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $43,000.00 $0.00 $43,000.00

034 Classroom 
Facilities 

Maintenance

$4,400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,750.00 $34,750.00 $4,434,750.00 $0.00 $4,434,750.00

035 
Termination 

Benefits

$1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00

200 Student 
Managed 
Activities

$95,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $185,000.00 $0.00 $185,000.00

300 Athletics $350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $375,000.00 $375,000.00 $725,000.00 $0.00 $725,000.00

439 Public 
School Pre-

School

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00



451 Data 
Communicatio

n

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $0.00 $16,000.00

499 
Miscellaneous 
State Grants

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

516 9010 
IDEA-B - 
FY2023

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800,000.00 $1,800,000.00 $1,800,000.00 $0.00 $1,800,000.00

524 
Vocational Ed 
(Carl Perkins)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $0.00 $130,000.00

572 9010 Title 
I FY 2023

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00

584 Title IV $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

587 Early 
Childhood - 

Spec Ed

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

590 Title II-A 
Teacher 
Quality

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00

Debt Service Fund

002 Bond 
Retirement 
(incl 264 
Notes)

$7,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000,000.00 $8,112,104.30 $480,760.36 $0.00 $1,865,000.00 $10,457,864.66 $17,457,864.66 $0.00 $17,457,864.66

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvement

$4,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500,000.00 $461,182.01 $43,250.49 $0.00 $1,125,000.00 $1,629,432.50 $6,129,432.50 $0.00 $6,129,432.50

004 Building 
Fund

$2,750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,750,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $2,950,000.00 $0.00 $2,950,000.00



010 Classroom 
Facilities

$3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $0.00 $4,000,000.00

070 Capital 
Projects

$1,346,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,346,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $290,000.00 $290,000.00 $1,636,000.00 $0.00 $1,636,000.00

Enterprise Fund

006 Food 
Service

$650,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,800,000.00 $3,800,000.00 $4,450,000.00 $0.00 $4,450,000.00

020 Pre-
School Tuition

$90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $125,000.00

Internal Service Fund

024 Self 
Insurance 

Fund

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,500,000.00 $23,500,000.00 $23,505,000.00 $0.00 $23,505,000.00

Fiduciary Fund

007 
Scholarship 
Memorial

$35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $38,500.00 $0.00 $38,500.00

008 
Endowment

$40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $41,250.00 $0.00 $41,250.00

022 District 
Agency Fund

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,350,000.00 $2,350,000.00 $2,375,000.00 $0.00 $2,375,000.00

General Fund

(001-0000-00) 
General Fund 

*

$37,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $35,000,000.00 $36,813,504.2
3

$3,478,104.0
2

$20,037
,151.00 $44,671,694.75 $105,000,454.00 $140,000,454.00 $0.00 $140,000,454.00

Total All 
Funds $62,424,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $60,424,000.00 $45,386,790.5

4
$4,002,114.8

7
$20,037
,151.00 $85,387,194.75 $154,813,251.16 $215,237,251.16 $0.00 $215,237,251.16



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Liberty Union - Thurston L.S.D
Submitted By: APRIL BOLYARD

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $1,500,000.00 $12,850,630.76 $13,217,255.24 $27,567,886.00

Special Revenue Fund $736,556.31 $0.00 $1,554,970.00 $2,291,526.31
Debt Service Fund $70,187.00 $661,388.60 $83,165.53 $814,741.13

Capital Projects Fund $6,118,497.00 $87,336.84 $811,765.21 $7,017,599.05
Enterprise Fund $6,000.00 $0.00 $625,000.00 $631,000.00

Internal Service Fund $82,838.00 $0.00 $3,201,000.00 $3,283,838.00
Fiduciary Fund $5,600.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 $70,600.00

Total All Funds $8,519,678.31 $13,599,356.20 $19,558,155.98 $41,677,190.49

April Bolyard, 
Liberty Union - Thurston L.S.D
1108 South Main Street
Baltimore,Ohio,43105

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Liberty Union - Thurston L.S.D
Submitted By: APRIL BOLYARD

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(001-0000) 
General Fund 

*

$1,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00 $7,000,893.76 $831,656.32 $5,849,
737.00 $12,385,598.92 $26,067,886.00 $27,567,886.00 $0.00 $27,567,886.00

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$51,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95,250.00 $95,250.00 $146,250.00 $0.00 $146,250.00

019 M.H. 
Jennings

$195.31 $0.00 $0.00 $195.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195.31 $0.00 $195.31

034 Classroom 
Facilities 

Maintenance 
HS

$335,243.00 $0.00 $0.00 $335,243.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,720.00 $73,720.00 $408,963.00 $0.00 $408,963.00

035 
Termination 

Benefits 
(HB426)

$103,118.00 $0.00 $0.00 $103,118.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $153,118.00 $0.00 $153,118.00

200 Student 
Activity Fund

$92,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $92,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 $165,000.00 $257,000.00 $0.00 $257,000.00

300 Athletics $155,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $380,000.00 $380,000.00 $535,000.00 $0.00 $535,000.00



499 Misc State 
Grants

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 $70,000.00

516 9010 
IDEA-B - 
FY2014

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $320,000.00 $320,000.00 $320,000.00 $0.00 $320,000.00

572 9010 Title 
I A FY 23

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260,000.00 $260,000.00 $260,000.00 $0.00 $260,000.00

584 Title IV 
Part A Student 

Supports & 
Academic 

Enrichment

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

587 Early 
Childhood

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00

590 Title VI R 
(Title II A)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00 $51,000.00 $51,000.00 $0.00 $51,000.00

599 Misc 
Federal Grants

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Debt Service Fund

002-9000 Debt 
Service 

Refinancing

$70,187.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,187.00 $661,388.60 $83,165.53 $0.00 $0.00 $744,554.13 $814,741.13 $0.00 $814,741.13

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvement 

*

$310,442.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310,442.00 $87,336.84 $10,083.95 $0.00 $1,181.26 $98,602.05 $409,044.05 $0.00 $409,044.05

004 Bldg $8,055.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,055.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $8,555.00 $0.00 $8,555.00

070 Capital 
Projects

$5,800,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,800,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $6,600,000.00 $0.00 $6,600,000.00

Enterprise Fund



006 Food 
Service Fund

$6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $625,000.00 $625,000.00 $631,000.00 $0.00 $631,000.00

Internal Service Fund

014 Rotary 
Fund

$2,838.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,838.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,838.00 $0.00 $3,838.00

024 Employee 
Benefits Fund

$80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,200,000.00 $3,200,000.00 $3,280,000.00 $0.00 $3,280,000.00

Fiduciary Fund

022 Custodial 
Refresh

$5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $70,600.00 $0.00 $70,600.00

Total All 
Funds $8,519,678.31 $0.00 $0.00 $8,519,678.31 $7,749,619.20 $924,905.80 $5,849,

737.00 $18,633,250.18 $33,157,512.18 $41,677,190.49 $0.00 $41,677,190.49



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Pickerington L.S.D.
Submitted By: JOHN M. WALSH

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $16,161,055.00 $79,090,843.54 $96,812,461.46 $192,064,360.00

Special Revenue Fund $4,206,722.29 $0.00 $7,397,845.73 $11,604,568.02
Debt Service Fund $11,965,770.83 $15,530,537.43 $1,705,319.98 $29,201,628.24

Capital Projects Fund $11,654,829.33 $2,804,459.50 $2,357,912.29 $16,817,201.12
Enterprise Fund $4,276,252.65 $0.00 $5,032,985.08 $9,309,237.73

Internal Service Fund $10,187,217.00 $0.00 $21,865,381.00 $32,052,598.00
Fiduciary Fund $145,609.95 $0.00 $38,957.35 $184,567.30

Total All Funds $58,597,457.05 $97,425,840.47 $135,210,862.89 $291,234,160.41

John M. Walsh, 
Pickerington L.S.D.
90 East Street
Pickerington,Ohio,43147

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Pickerington L.S.D.
Submitted By: JOHN M. WALSH

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

001-0000 
General Fund 

*

$16,161,055.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,161,055.00 $49,583,879.5
4

$5,794,142.4
1

$29,506
,964.00 $91,018,319.05 $175,903,305.00 $192,064,360.00 $0.00 $192,064,360.00

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$201,079.23 $0.00 $0.00 $201,079.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $128,521.91 $128,521.91 $329,601.14 $0.00 $329,601.14

019 Other 
Grants

$524,378.73 $0.00 $0.00 $524,378.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,074,792.36 $1,074,792.36 $1,599,171.09 $0.00 $1,599,171.09

034 Classroom 
Facilities 

Maint

$1,549,901.35 $0.00 $0.00 $1,549,901.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $760,201.24 $760,201.24 $2,310,102.59 $0.00 $2,310,102.59

035 
Termination 

Benefits 
(HB426)

$979,666.80 $0.00 $0.00 $979,666.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $375,000.00 $375,000.00 $1,354,666.80 $0.00 $1,354,666.80

200 Student 
Activity Fund

$174,002.65 $0.00 $0.00 $174,002.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $227,894.12 $227,894.12 $401,896.77 $0.00 $401,896.77

300 Student 
Activity Fund

$701,325.64 $0.00 $0.00 $701,325.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $835,000.00 $835,000.00 $1,536,325.64 $0.00 $1,536,325.64



451 DECN 
Data Support

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $27,000.00

460 Summer 
Intervention 

'99

$1,552.36 $0.00 $0.00 $1,552.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,552.36 $0.00 $1,552.36

499 Misc State 
Grants

$15,892.30 $0.00 $0.00 $15,892.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83,855.67 $83,855.67 $99,747.97 $0.00 $99,747.97

516 9010 
IDEA-B

$30,508.51 $0.00 $0.00 $30,508.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,674,071.44 $2,674,071.44 $2,704,579.95 $0.00 $2,704,579.95

551 Title III - 
Lmtd English 

Prof

$2,458.16 $0.00 $0.00 $2,458.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $12,458.16 $0.00 $12,458.16

572 9010 Title 
I

$25,956.56 $0.00 $0.00 $25,956.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $992,056.07 $992,056.07 $1,018,012.63 $0.00 $1,018,012.63

584 Drug Free 
Schools

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

587 IDEA 
Preschool-

Handicapped

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,452.92 $149,452.92 $149,452.92 $0.00 $149,452.92

590 Title VI R 
FY2002

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Debt Service Fund

002-9001 
Bond Ret.

$11,965,770.83 $0.00 $0.00 $11,965,770.83 $15,530,537.4
3

$1,520,319.9
8 $0.00 $185,000.00 $17,235,857.41 $29,201,628.24 $0.00 $29,201,628.24

Capital Projects Fund

003-0000 
Permanent 

Improvement 
Fund

$1,000,753.23 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,753.23 $2,804,459.50 $344,360.29 $0.00 $263,552.00 $3,412,371.79 $4,413,125.02 $0.00 $4,413,125.02



004-9898 
Building Fund

$10,654,076.10 $0.00 $0.00 $10,654,076.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,750,000.00 $1,750,000.00 $12,404,076.10 $0.00 $12,404,076.10

Enterprise Fund

006 
Lunchroom

$3,527,132.51 $0.00 $0.00 $3,527,132.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,261,887.99 $4,261,887.99 $7,789,020.50 $0.00 $7,789,020.50

009 Uniform 
Supplies

$749,120.14 $0.00 $0.00 $749,120.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $771,097.09 $771,097.09 $1,520,217.23 $0.00 $1,520,217.23

Internal Service Fund

024 Employee 
Benefits Self-

Insurance

$9,188,039.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,188,039.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,815,381.00 $21,815,381.00 $31,003,420.00 $0.00 $31,003,420.00

027 
Workmans 

Compensation-
Self Ins.

$999,178.00 $0.00 $0.00 $999,178.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $1,049,178.00 $0.00 $1,049,178.00

Fiduciary Fund

007 Special 
Trust Fund

$46,402.23 $0.00 $0.00 $46,402.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,637.10 $18,637.10 $65,039.33 $0.00 $65,039.33

008 
Scholarships 

& Other (Non-
Expendable 

Trust)

$3,250.01 $0.00 $0.00 $3,250.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,250.01 $0.00 $7,250.01

022 District 
Agency

$95,957.71 $0.00 $0.00 $95,957.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,320.25 $16,320.25 $112,277.96 $0.00 $112,277.96

Total All 
Funds $58,597,457.05 $0.00 $0.00 $58,597,457.05 $67,918,876.4

7
$7,658,822.6

8
$29,506
,964.00

$127,552,040.2
1 $232,636,703.36 $291,234,160.41 $0.00 $291,234,160.41



Fiscal Year: 2027

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Walnut Township L.S.D.
Submitted By: JILL BRADFORD

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2027 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $6,273,505.00 $10,727,731.77 $1,902,930.23 $18,904,167.00

Special Revenue Fund $179,589.30 $0.00 $484,027.00 $663,616.30
Capital Projects Fund $3,513,012.00 $0.00 $560,000.00 $4,073,012.00

Enterprise Fund $85,000.00 $0.00 $481,471.00 $566,471.00
Internal Service Fund $146,500.17 $0.00 $2,328,417.00 $2,474,917.17

Fiduciary Fund $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
Total All Funds $10,197,606.47 $10,727,731.77 $5,762,845.23 $26,688,183.47

Jill Bradford, 
Walnut Township L.S.D.
11850 Lancaster Street
Millersport,Ohio,43046

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2027
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2027
Taxing Authority: Walnut Township L.S.D.
Submitted By: JILL BRADFORD

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(001-0000) 
General Fund 

*

$6,273,505.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,273,505.00 $8,386,422.77 $840,748.52 $2,341,
309.00 $1,062,181.71 $12,630,662.00 $18,904,167.00 $0.00 $18,904,167.00

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$21,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $41,500.00 $0.00 $41,500.00

019 Teen Eco 
Summit 

Project Grant

$752.04 $0.00 $0.00 $752.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $752.04 $0.00 $752.04

035 
Termination 
Benefits (old 

022)

$6,946.06 $0.00 $0.00 $6,946.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $36,946.06 $0.00 $36,946.06

200 Student 
Activity Fund

$48,063.75 $0.00 $0.00 $48,063.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,568.00 $42,568.00 $90,631.75 $0.00 $90,631.75

300 Athletic 
Fund

$102,185.65 $0.00 $0.00 $102,185.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,329.00 $130,329.00 $232,514.65 $0.00 $232,514.65

451 Data 
Communicatio

ns Support - 
One Net

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $0.00 $3,600.00



499 Misc State 
Grants

$141.80 $0.00 $0.00 $141.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,141.80 $0.00 $1,141.80

516 9010 
IDEA-B - 
FY2014

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $0.00 $126,000.00

551 Limited 
English Prof

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130.00 $130.00 $130.00 $0.00 $130.00

572 Title I 
(formerly 
Chapter I)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $101,000.00 $101,000.00 $101,000.00 $0.00 $101,000.00

584 Title IV 
Safe & Drug 
Free Schools

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

587 IDEA 
Preschool-

Handicapped

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00

590 Title II-A 
FY03

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $0.00 $17,000.00

599 Misc 
Federal

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Capital Projects Fund

003 Permanent 
Improvement 

Fund

$182,379.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182,379.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $262,379.00 $0.00 $262,379.00

070 Projects $3,330,633.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,330,633.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $480,000.00 $480,000.00 $3,810,633.00 $0.00 $3,810,633.00

Enterprise Fund

006 
Lunchroom 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $459,771.00 $459,771.00 $459,771.00 $0.00 $459,771.00



009 Uniform 
Supplies Fund

$85,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,700.00 $21,700.00 $106,700.00 $0.00 $106,700.00

Internal Service Fund

007 
Donations/Tru

st Fund

$146,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $146,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $221,500.00 $0.00 $221,500.00

024 Employee 
Benefits Self 

Insurance

$0.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,253,417.00 $2,253,417.00 $2,253,417.17 $0.00 $2,253,417.17

Fiduciary Fund

022 
Tournament 

Fund

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Total All 
Funds $10,197,606.47 $0.00 $0.00 $10,197,606.47 $8,386,422.77 $840,748.52 $2,341,

309.00 $4,922,096.71 $16,490,577.00 $26,688,183.47 $0.00 $26,688,183.47



02.02.26.d   A resolution to sign Amended Official Certificates of Estimated 
Resources for multiple taxing districts 

WHEREAS, The Fairfield County Auditor’s Office has received sufficient information 
to prepare Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple taxing 
districts, as attached; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAIRFIELD COUNTY BUDGET 
COMMISSION, COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD, STATE OF OHIO: 

Section 1. The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes signing the attached 
Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources for multiple taxing districts. 

Section 2. The Fairfield County Budget Commission authorizes the County Auditor’s 
Office to provide copies of the Amended Official Certificates of Estimated Resources 
to the multiple entities, retaining a file copy. 

Prepared by: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst 

Supplemental materials are attached. 



To: The Fairfield County Budget Commission

From: Amanda Rollins, Settlements Analyst

Date: 02/02/26

Subject: 2/2/26 BC Packet

The chart below outlines the amended certificates proposed by political subdivisions and are in 
order of the type of political subdivision.

Name of 
Political 
Subdivision

Change to 
Revenue 
Estimate

Fund Name Fund Type Comments, 
if any

Deemed 
Reasonable,
Y or N

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$6,000.00 018 Public 
School Support

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$0.85 034 Classroom 
Facilities 
Maintenance

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$14,500.00 300 Athletics Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

-$93,898.00 439 Public 
School Pre-
School

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$800.00 516 9010 IDEA-B 
- FY2023

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

-$96,555.63 572 9010 Title I 
FY 2023

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$5,508.15 584 Title IV Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$387.00 587 Early 
Childhood - Spec 
Ed

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$39,232.00 590 Title II-A 
Teacher Quality

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Lancaster 
City School 
District

$25,380.00 499 
Miscellaneous 
State Grants

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Richland 
Township

$9,950.30 2112 ODNR 
Grant (FAIN 21-
DG-11094200-
044)

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Richland 
Township

$1,428.57 FEMA GRANT-
TANKER

Capital 
Projects 
Fund

Y

Y

Y



Village Of 
Stoutsville

$71,102.88 1000 General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Stoutsville

$99,824.97 2011 Street 
Construction 
Maint/RepairFund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Stoutsville

$788.51 2101 MV 
Permissive Tax 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Stoutsville

-$3,077.80 2271 Police Levy 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Stoutsville

$665.88 2151 Local Fiscal 
Recovery Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Stoutsville

$210.96 9101 Unclaimed 
Monies Fund

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$173,191.56 (1000) General 
Fund

General 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$41,651.13 (2011) Street 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$200.00 (2041) Parks & 
Recreation Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

-$38,860.74 (2062) Rocket 
Way Sewer 
Project

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$85,172.55 (5101) Water 
Operating Fund

Enterprise 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

-$13,287.90 (5102) Water 
Operating Repair 
& Imp

Enterprise 
Fund

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$37,543.55 (5201) Sewer 
Operating Fund

Enterprise 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

-$12,135.49 (5601) Sanitation 
Fund

Enterprise 
Fund

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$8,141.14 (5602) Sewer 
Operating Fund

Enterprise 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$5,220.81 (4951) Cemetery 
Bequest (Non-
Expendible)

Fiduciary 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$23,434.31 (2101) M.V.L. 
Permissive Tax 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Village Of 
Sugar Grove

$0.40 (2151) ARPA 
Fiscal Recovery 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 
Fund

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 4 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Lancaster City School District
Submitted By: JULIE TAYLOR

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $43,315,104.00 $35,209,927.00 $67,818,874.00 $146,343,905.00

Special Revenue Fund $5,646,273.00 $481,025.00 $7,175,668.68 $13,302,966.68
Debt Service Fund $6,331,046.00 $7,094,500.00 $2,219,001.00 $15,644,547.00

Capital Projects Fund $6,561,770.00 $0.00 $23,080,684.00 $29,642,454.00
Enterprise Fund $835,176.00 $0.00 $3,827,010.00 $4,662,186.00

Internal Service Fund $477,233.00 $0.00 $22,105,000.00 $22,582,233.00
Fiduciary Fund $183,769.00 $0.00 $272,760.00 $456,529.00

Total All Funds $63,350,371.00 $42,785,452.00 $126,498,997.68 $232,634,820.68

Julie Taylor, 
Lancaster City School District
2780 Coonpath Rd. Se
Lancaster,Ohio,43130

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Lancaster City School District
Submitted By: JULIE TAYLOR

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(001-0000-00) 
General Fund 

*

$44,957,666.00 $0.00 $1,642,562.00 $43,315,104.00 $35,209,927.0
0

$3,430,328.0
0 $0.00 $64,388,546.00 $103,028,801.00 $146,343,905.00 $109,541,

608.00 $36,802,297.00

Special Revenue Fund

018 Public 
School 
Support

$130,494.00 $0.00 $11,091.00 $119,403.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $84,840.00 $84,840.00 $204,243.00 $100,478.
40 $103,764.60

019 Local 
Grants

$18,901.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 $17,721.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $42,721.00 $39,176.8
9 $3,544.11

034 Classroom 
Facilities 

Maintenance

$4,572,442.00 $0.00 $388,001.00 $4,184,441.00 $481,025.00 $48,500.00 $0.00 $34,749.85 $564,274.85 $4,748,715.85 $1,000,00
0.00 $3,748,715.85

035 
Termination 

Benefits

$999,981.00 $0.00 $0.00 $999,981.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $1,699,981.00 $700,000.
00 $999,981.00

200 Student 
Managed 
Activities

$97,695.00 $0.00 $2,662.00 $95,033.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $91,490.00 $91,490.00 $186,523.00 $96,394.4
1 $90,128.59

300 Athletics $381,442.00 $0.00 $33,738.00 $347,704.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $497,934.00 $497,934.00 $845,638.00 $551,625.
36 $294,012.64



401 Auxiliary 
Services

$116,297.00 $0.00 $114,819.00 $1,478.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,522.00 $2,522.00 $4,000.00 $1,916.88 $2,083.12

439 Public 
School Pre-

School

-$755.00 $0.00 $12,575.00 -$13,330.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,012,132.00 $1,012,132.00 $998,802.00 $998,801.
91 $0.09

451 Data 
Communicatio

n

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,950.00 $15,950.00 $15,950.00 $15,950.0
0 $0.00

499 
Miscellaneous 
State Grants

$25,693.00 $0.00 $25,850.00 -$157.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,937.00 $36,937.00 $36,780.00 $36,780.0
0 $0.00

516 9010 
IDEA-B - 
FY2023

$1,794.00 $0.00 $15,586.00 -$13,792.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,864,576.00 $1,864,576.00 $1,850,784.00 $1,850,78
2.71 $1.29

524 
Vocational Ed 
(Carl Perkins)

-$4,950.00 $0.00 $3,061.00 -$8,011.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $132,986.31 $132,986.31 $124,975.31 $124,975.
31 $0.00

572 9010 Title 
I FY 2023

-$4,715.00 $0.00 $21,755.00 -$26,470.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,925,226.37 $1,925,226.37 $1,898,756.37 $1,898,75
6.37 $0.00

584 Title IV -$4,324.00 $0.00 $693.00 -$5,017.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $207,762.15 $207,762.15 $202,745.15 $202,744.
85 $0.30

587 Early 
Childhood - 

Spec Ed

-$15.00 $0.00 $2.00 -$17.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,816.00 $52,816.00 $52,799.00 $52,798.2
6 $0.74

590 Title II-A 
Teacher 
Quality

-$30,971.00 $0.00 $21,723.00 -$52,694.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $442,247.00 $442,247.00 $389,553.00 $389,551.
82 $1.18

Debt Service Fund

002 Bond 
Retirement 
(incl 264 
Notes)

$6,331,046.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,331,046.00 $7,094,500.00 $375,000.00 $0.00 $1,844,001.00 $9,313,501.00 $15,644,547.00 $8,599,99
9.96 $7,044,547.04

Capital Projects Fund



003 Permanent 
Improvement

$1,959,783.00 $0.00 $70,713.00 $1,889,070.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,435,500.00 $5,435,500.00 $7,324,570.00 $5,000,00
0.00 $2,324,570.00

004 Building 
Fund

$8,276,192.00 $0.00 $4,945,519.00 $3,330,673.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $3,730,673.00 $1,000,00
0.00 $2,730,673.00

010 Classroom 
Facilities

$22,164,677.00 $0.00 $21,098,650.00 $1,066,027.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,465,184.00 $16,465,184.00 $17,531,211.00 $1,000,00
0.00 $16,531,211.00

070 Capital 
Projects

$276,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $276,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $780,000.00 $780,000.00 $1,056,000.00 $0.00 $1,056,000.00

Enterprise Fund

006 Food 
Service

$770,080.00 $0.00 $23,294.00 $746,786.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,792,010.00 $3,792,010.00 $4,538,796.00 $3,955,61
6.00 $583,180.00

020 Pre-
School Tuition

$93,983.00 $0.00 $5,593.00 $88,390.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $123,390.00 $75,000.0
0 $48,390.00

Internal Service Fund

024 Self 
Insurance 

Fund

$477,233.00 $0.00 $0.00 $477,233.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,105,000.00 $22,105,000.00 $22,582,233.00 $22,580,0
00.00 $2,233.00

Fiduciary Fund

007 
Scholarship 
Memorial

$35,788.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $25,288.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,550.00 $3,550.00 $28,838.00 $5,600.00 $23,238.00

008 
Endowment

$42,007.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $38,507.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,210.00 $1,210.00 $39,717.00 $3,250.00 $36,467.00

022 District 
Agency Fund

$119,974.00 $0.00 $0.00 $119,974.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $268,000.00 $268,000.00 $387,974.00 $350,000.
00 $37,974.00

Total All 
Funds $91,803,438.00 $0.00 $28,453,067.00 $63,350,371.00 $42,785,452.0

0
$3,853,828.0

0 $0.00 $122,645,169.6
8 $169,284,449.68 $232,634,820.68 $160,171,

807.13 $72,463,013.55



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Richland Township
Submitted By: Amanda Rollins

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $122,022.71 $44,700.00 $46,761.50 $213,484.21

Special Revenue Fund $1,267,984.77 $741,700.00 $268,293.61 $2,277,978.38
Capital Projects Fund $1,428.57 $0.00 $0.00 $1,428.57
Total All Funds $1,391,436.05 $786,400.00 $315,055.11 $2,492,891.16

Vicki M. Young, 
Richland Township
5150 Logan Thornville Rd
Rushville,Ohio,43150

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Richland Township
Submitted By: Amanda Rollins

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$125,872.71 $0.00 $3,850.00 $122,022.71 $44,700.00 $5,500.00 $0.00 $41,261.50 $91,461.50 $213,484.21 $69,850.0
0 $143,634.21

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Motor 
Vehicle 

License Tax 
Fund

$10,236.00 $0.00 $90.16 $10,145.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,241.93 $7,241.93 $17,387.77 $7,000.00 $10,387.77

2021 Gasoline 
Tax Fund

$125,025.20 $0.00 $5,617.87 $119,407.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $142,989.15 $142,989.15 $262,396.48 $101,000.
00 $161,396.48

2031 Road & 
Bridge Fund

$168,045.46 $0.00 $8,798.02 $159,247.44 $139,400.00 $16,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,200.00 $315,447.44 $144,700.
00 $170,747.44

2111 Fire 
Operating

$993,764.48 $0.00 $62,082.68 $931,681.80 $602,300.00 $29,700.00 $0.00 $50,005.22 $682,005.22 $1,613,687.02 $679,300.
00 $934,387.02

2112 ODNR 
Grant (FAIN 

21-DG-
11094200-

044)

$9,950.30 $0.00 $0.00 $9,950.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,950.30 $9,950.30 $0.00

2231 M.V.L. 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$37,552.06 $0.00 $0.00 $37,552.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,557.31 $21,557.31 $59,109.37 $27,000.0
0 $32,109.37



Capital Projects Fund

FEMA 
GRANT-
TANKER

$1,428.57 $0.00 $0.00 $1,428.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,428.57 $1,428.57 $0.00

Total All 
Funds $1,471,874.78 $0.00 $80,438.73 $1,391,436.05 $786,400.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $263,055.11 $1,101,455.11 $2,492,891.16 $1,040,22

8.87 $1,452,662.29



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 2 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Stoutsville
Submitted By: BARBARA GOODMAN

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $614,002.46 $121,208.30 $11,575.00 $746,785.76

Special Revenue Fund $294,362.08 $47,300.00 $56,900.00 $398,562.08
Fiduciary Fund $264.27 $0.00 $0.00 $264.27

Total All Funds $908,628.81 $168,508.30 $68,475.00 $1,145,612.11

Barbara Goodman, 
Village Of Stoutsville
6673 Cherry Bend
Canal Winchester,Ohio,43110

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Stoutsville
Submitted By: BARBARA GOODMAN

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

1000 General 
Fund

$638,421.48 $0.00 $24,419.02 $614,002.46 $18,000.00 $2,800.00 $103,20
8.30 $8,775.00 $132,783.30 $746,785.76 $98,467.0

3 $648,318.73

Special Revenue Fund

2011 Street 
Construction 

Maint/RepairF
und

$218,711.60 $0.00 $0.00 $218,711.60 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000
.00 $5,500.00 $40,500.00 $259,211.60 $31,500.0

0 $227,711.60

2101 MV 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$57,893.19 $0.00 $0.00 $57,893.19 $0.00 $0.00 $4,700.
00 $300.00 $5,000.00 $62,893.19 $7,000.00 $55,893.19

2151 Local 
Fiscal 

Recovery 
Fund

$2,832.09 $0.00 $0.00 $2,832.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,832.09 $0.00 $2,832.09

2271 Police 
Levy Fund

$14,925.20 $0.00 $0.00 $14,925.20 $7,600.00 $1,100.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $58,700.00 $73,625.20 $8,770.00 $64,855.20

Fiduciary Fund

9101 
Unclaimed 

Monies Fund

$264.27 $0.00 $0.00 $264.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $264.27 $53.31 $210.96



Total All 
Funds $933,047.83 $0.00 $24,419.02 $908,628.81 $25,600.00 $3,900.00 $142,90

8.30 $64,575.00 $236,983.30 $1,145,612.11 $145,790.
34 $999,821.77



AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE NO. 1 Fiscal Year: 2026

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES
 

REVISED CODE SECTION 5705.36

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Sugar Grove
Submitted By: SARAH HALEY

The following is the "Official Certificate of Estimated Resources" for the fiscal year beginning fiscal year 2026 as 
revised by the Budget Commission of Fairfield County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any 
time during the fiscal year:

Funds Unencumbered
Balance Taxes Rollbacks & Other 

Sources Total
General Fund $485,182.01 $33,500.00 $6,100.00 $524,782.01

Special Revenue Fund $194,105.59 $0.00 $0.00 $194,105.59
Enterprise Fund $350,245.75 $0.00 $0.00 $350,245.75
Fiduciary Fund $5,220.81 $0.00 $0.00 $5,220.81

Total All Funds $1,034,754.16 $33,500.00 $6,100.00 $1,074,354.16

Sarah Haley, 
Village Of Sugar Grove
101 Bridge Street Po Box 7
Sugar Grove,Ohio,43155

Budget Commission:



Fiscal Year: 2026
Certificate Submission

County Auditor's Office, Fairfield County, Ohio Date: 02/02/26

Fiscal Year: 2026
Taxing Authority: Village Of Sugar Grove
Submitted By: SARAH HALEY

Fund
Prev. Years
Est. Ending

Cash Bal
Advances

Est.
Carryover

Encumbrances

Start of
Year Est.

Unencumbered
Bal

Est.
Taxes

Est.
Rollbacks

Other
Taxes

Est.
Other

Sources

Total
Est.

Receipts

Total
Available

Source

Approp.
Budget

Unappropriated
Balance Warning

General Fund

(1000) General 
Fund

$485,182.01 $0.00 $0.00 $485,182.01 $33,500.00 $6,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,600.00 $524,782.01 $0.00 $524,782.01

Special Revenue Fund

(2011) Street 
Fund

$43,389.32 $0.00 $0.00 $43,389.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $43,389.32 $0.00 $43,389.32

(2041) Parks 
& Recreation 

Fund

$1,739.98 $0.00 $0.00 $1,739.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,739.98 $0.00 $1,739.98

(2062) Rocket 
Way Sewer 

Project

$125,541.58 $0.00 $0.00 $125,541.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,541.58 $0.00 $125,541.58

(2101) M.V.L. 
Permissive 
Tax Fund

$23,434.31 $0.00 $0.00 $23,434.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,434.31 $0.00 $23,434.31

(2151) ARPA 
Fiscal 

Recovery 
Fund

$0.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.40 $0.00 $0.40

Enterprise Fund



(5101) Water 
Operating 

Fund

$133,554.07 $0.00 $0.00 $133,554.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $133,554.07 $0.00 $133,554.07

(5102) Water 
Operating 

Repair & Imp

$140,568.61 $0.00 $0.00 $140,568.61 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,568.61 $0.00 $140,568.61

(5201) Sewer 
Operating 

Fund

$42,466.07 $0.00 $0.00 $42,466.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,466.07 $0.00 $42,466.07

(5601) 
Sanitation 

Fund

$9,340.77 $0.00 $0.00 $9,340.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,340.77 $0.00 $9,340.77

(5602) Sewer 
Operating 

Fund

$24,316.23 $0.00 $0.00 $24,316.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,316.23 $0.00 $24,316.23

Fiduciary Fund

(4951) 
Cemetery 

Bequest (Non-
Expendible)

$5,220.81 $0.00 $0.00 $5,220.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,220.81 $0.00 $5,220.81

Total All 
Funds $1,034,754.16 $0.00 $0.00 $1,034,754.16 $33,500.00 $6,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,600.00 $1,074,354.16 $0.00 $1,074,354.16


	2.2.26_SchoolsPacketBEGININGwithAgenda
	2_INSERT BEHIND AGENDA
	2.2.26_SchoolsPacketBEGININGwithAgenda
	1.26.26_2025 year end cleanup
	Pages from 2.2.26 Full Draft Packet w_o supporting documentation EDITS
	2.2.26_SchoolsPacketBEGININGwithAgenda
	6_02.02.26.b  resolution b
	5_Schools Schedule A_B for 2.2.26 Annual BC Meeting_landscape
	02.02.25.c resolution c
	2.2.26_SchoolsPacketBEGININGwithAgenda
	2.2.26_SchoolsPacketBEGININGwithAgenda
	02.02.26.d resolution d
	2.2.26_BCpacket2026



